250 AC



INTRODUCTION

This Parts Manual has been designed to assist you
in identifying and ordering replacement parts for your Barko
loader. e

The manual is divided into seven sections: Nomencla-
ture, Structural Upper, Structural Lower, Mechanical, Elec-
trical, Hydraulic and Options and Accessories.

Your Barko loader has been designed to provide you
with long, efficient service—and, in its manufacture, only the
highest quality parts and components have been used.

‘““THE USE OF PARTS OTHER THAN
GENUINE BARKO OR APPROVED PARTS
MAY VOID ANY PRODUCT WARRANTY
THAT MAY BE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF
SUBSTITUTION.”




MODIFICATIONS

Slight modifications in design as dictatead by field experience
or desire to improve the unit, or changes of materia;s due to
inability to procure those originally specified may become
necessary. Such changes in design will be cbvious and, wherever
possible, parts or assemblies will be interchangeable with the
original design.

[LLUSTRATIONS

The illustrations in the manual are intended to show typical con-
struction of the varicus parts. In some instances the shapes or
details of the parts illustrated may not exactly represent their
actual appearance; however, they will serve to show the serxvicing
methods explained or help to identify parts perfoﬁ:ing the same
functien.



MODEL 250

WARNING

MAXIMUM HYDRAULIC PRESSURE FOR
THIS MACHINE IS 2,000 psi. SETTINGS
HIGHER THAN THIS MAY RESULT IN
HARM TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY.

BARKO HYDRAULICS, INC.

In many instances, we have learned that the hydraulic relief valves of this
equipment have been reset, increasing the maximum system pressure, and with it,
the load the unit will lift before the relief valve opens. In some instances, the
consequences of increasing this setting have been serious. The function of the
relief valve is to provide a fuse action to protect the machine and the operator from
overloading. When overloaded, different portions of the machine can become
stressed to a level where parts fracture and serious physical damage to the equip-
ment and personnel can result. This is an extremely dangerous practice.

Accordingly, you are advised that the setting of this valve is limited to a
maximum of 2,000 psi. Pressure settings in excess of this level render each
and all Barko warranties null and void and constitute an obvious misuse and
abuse of our product.



‘/

©w N

&

o o

~

> B bbb B

©

o

Y
—

Bep > b

Under no circumstances should any modifications be made to
Barko loaders without factory authorization. This machine was
designed to do a specific job and alterations to loader could
result in injury to operator or machine.

if loader is not functioning properly, machine should be shut down
and proper repair procedures followed.

Read this manual thoroughly. Get to know the operation and care
of your Barko Loader.

Become as familiar as possible with the reguirements of each
loading job and the terrain you'll be working in before you start
each job.

Go through the pre-start checklist thoroughly before you start
each job — to make sure your eguipment is in safe, working
condition. Be sure all damage or defects are corrected first by
qualified service personnel.

Make sure that all walking and ciimbing surfaces of the loader
are free of dirt, debris, water, grease, oil, ice and snow . . . and
don't leave loose tools and rags on the loader. One slip can be
disastrous.

e 3
Be sure to wear sBees with some kind of non-slip soles—and
always use both hands when climbing aboard the machine.

Do not allow anyone to ride on the outside of the cab or anywhere
eise on the machine while you're operating. Only the operator
should be on the machine.

Be constantly aware of people and obstacles in your job area
while operating—and never aliow anyone to be under your boom
or load.

If your machine is equipped with stabiiizers, do not operate the
loader until you have lowered the stabilizers and the machine is
on firm, level ground or cribbing.

Try to keep your eyes on the load at all times. If you must jook
elsewhere, bring the loader to a stop.

DO NOT OPERATE THE LO.:DER NEAR POWER LINES! If you
must work near them, have thzm disconnected first.

Be sure to wear safety equipment and clothing required for
working with, or near heavy equipment—and keep that hard hat on.




e

1.

2.

10.

All parts for your BARKO HYDRAULIC LOADER may be ordered from your nearest
authorized distributor or from the factory, if your area is served directly by
the factory. This includes all hydraulic parts for valves, cylinders, pumps,
motors, hose and fittings, in addition to the mechanical and structural parts
of the loader.

When ordering parts, please specify the following informatiom:

.. NAME OF PART - Use proper description or title given in

ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS - PARTS

PART NUMBER - Specify Barko part number as givenm in your
Owner's manual.. Do not take numbers from castings, etc. ' N

QUANTITY - of each part ordered.

the Owner's Manual.

RIGHT OR LEFT HAND - if applicable, right or left hand is
your right or left when operating the loader from the
normal operators seat position behind the boom.

MODEL & SERIAL NUMBERS - IMPORTANT!!! Model § Serial numbers
are found on the title page of the Owner's Manual and on the
identification plate attached to the loader frame.

SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS - Specify definite shipping instructions
such as Bus, Air Frt,, Air Express, Parcel Post or Truck.

When no instructions are given, parts will be shipped Best Way
i. e., shipping method will be determined by shipping cost,
nature of the part and urgency of the repair.

RETURN ADDRESS - When ordering parts, always include a return
address where part should be sent.

RETURN PARTS - New parts returned by distributor or customer
to the factory will have a 15% handling charge subtracted from
the amount of the part unless parts were sent by mistake from
the factory.

SHORTAGE - On all parts shipments § packing kits, if any parts
are missing (other than parts marked Backordered) call the factory
immediately. -

WARRANTY - Warranty parts must be returned by prepaid freight
or by Barko truck.




START-UP INSTRUCTIONS

Your pre-operational check should include the following:

1.

2.

Check reservoir oil level.

Check lubrication chart .and diagram to determine if
all points have been properly lubricated.

Check hydraulic piping against hydraulic diagram for
correctness of connections.

Check mounting installation for completeness and security.

Start engine and check for proper engine speed. Compare
actual swing time with rating on specification page.

Operate all systems to extreme limits of travel in order

. to raise hydraulic pressure in each line to maximum.

Check for leaks in connections.

You are now ready to operate the BARKO HYDRAULIC LOADER.



COLD WEATHER INSTRUCTIONS

When the o0il visceosity is below 4,000 SSU (SAE 10w @ 20° F, SAE
20 @ 35° F, SAE 30 @ 50° F), extreme care should be used in starting
the machine operation to allow warming of the hydraulic oil to a

temperature suitable for proper circulation. The following method
may be used to warm the oil: ‘ -

1.

Jog Pump: on 3 seconds off 20 seconds (ten times) then on

20 seconds off 20 (about 5 times). Idle system a few
minutes.

Run pump at 1/2 speed (about 800 to 1000 engine RPM) and run
any ram to end and stall it, thus blowing oil thru the pressure
relief valve. Relieve pressure 10 seconds of each minute.

0il passing thru the relief valve does no useful work and

picks up 8-1/2 degrees of warmth per 1000 pounds of pressure
drop. (Approx. ten times.)

When the oil viscosity is below 20,000 SSU (SAE 10 @ -5° ¥, SAE 20

@ 7° F), warm tank (up about 40 degrees) before starting pump, then
follow step above.

.For prolonged service in, sub zero temperatures, ATF Type "A" and Mil
5606 specification hydraulic oil may be used.




SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTICNS

Details of parts and construction for your BARKO HYDRAULIC LOADER
are shown on the individual parts list. The exploded views are
arranged in proper order for assembly and dis-assembly so that, in
general, parts may be removed in the order shown.

Two lifting lugs are provided on the boom, cne closest to boom pivot
for raising entire loader assembly and one farthest out for boom and
job assembly.

Instruction for servicing pump, motor, valves and filter are covered
on seperate pages.

It is of utmost importance that the entire hydraulic system be kept
clean and free from dirt, grit, water, air or acids at all times.
Periocdic draining, cleaning and refilling with new oil is recommended
to insure proper pexformance and service. All openings in the
hydraulic circuit must be properly capped, if component units are re-
moved. These units should also be capped or plugged to protect them
from entry of foreign matter.

Service and clean the hydraulic system oil filters at each oil change.
Quite often a new ¢oil will have a lint like material, which when present
in the o0il will plug oil filters. For this reason, the filtexrs should
be checked during the first 25 hours of operation after any con-
siderable amount of o0il has been added to the hydraulic system.

Always drain hydraulic fluid system after working machine because
the o0il will be warm and will flow freely, which is needed to carry
all the dixrt and sludge with it.



- A-

LUBRICATION DIAGRAM

H‘:—}%"T&\

I

‘ ‘ LIVE HEEL

lz-—'-’"q

A 4

MODEL 250 - 350

STRAIGHT JIB n%%

(MODEL 250 ONLY)
2

DEAD HEEL



REF. NO.

SO LN

10
11
12

14
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

LUBRICATION CHART

MODELS 250

- 350 - 450

LUBRICATION POINT

Main Boom Pivot

Jib Knuckle Pivot
Main Lift Cylinder
Main Lift Cylinder
Jib Cylinder

Jib Cylinder
Grapple Hanger

Grapple Hanger
Grapple Head
Grapple Cylinder
rapple Arms
Stabilizer Arms

Manual Locks .
Stabilizer Legs
Stabilizer. Legs
Bearings

Live Heel Cylinder

-~

Live Heel Pivot
Hydraulic Pump
(not shown)

Control Handle
Pivot Pins (Not
Sown) located
under floor of cab

Control Handle
Linkage (not shown)
located under floor
of cab

Auxiliiary power
supply

TYPE OF LUBRICATION  INTERVAL

15 hours or
twice weekly -

Items 1-15 & 17, 18
Use a Multi-Purpose

grease. Apply with  (minimum)
pressure gun until
grease is visable
at end of bushings.
" V "
" 8 hours or
each day
”n "
"w "
" 15 hours or
twice weekly
(minimum)
" "

For a general lub- 24 hours or
rication use a lith- twice weekly

~ium base grese with

E.P. additives and
rust inhabitors.

Above 42° F-#2 grease;
below 32° F-#1 grease.

Multi purpose grease
Apply w/pressure gun

15 hours or
twice weekly

until grease is vis- (minimum)
able at ends of
bushings

” ]

15 hcurs or
twice weekly
(minimum)

Weekly

See service manual
in parts bock

Multi purpose grease

S.A.E. #30 oil 24 hours or

twice weekly

See service manual
in parts book



%_:_—._— ]
t-

GREASED EVERY 8 HOURS USING A

NOTE: ALL IUBE POINTS SHOWN ARE TO BE
MULTI-PURPOSE GREASE,

LUBRICATION POINTS-CARRIER PRRAMB




b
!
,J._

$LHINIAOH

JHZAGUD OL
JNIWJIHS DNINNA
nla HOUd wVu
'0L 03J,05MN0D &

TIIM II SY ‘ININOVH
IUYIS Ol ONILJIWIILY
qY0Jdd ¥vd SIHI FAOHIY
11 LINVINOAWT

ONL

e ] -
nﬂll.rfl

v | o)

ec==[ Z_|F

ﬂl.?l

.

e .




MODEL 250 ARTICULATED CARRIER

|

rRONT OF MACNING

SWING (AT —

THRorris —]

»

— I W/, ASNY

Eﬁfil}:

0o
00

oe
¢0

oe

X Yo

53

00
o0
| oo

_NEUTRAL

REVYERIE $PEEDS

o]0
o0
0o

"L NEUTRAL

FOREWARD SPECOS

"]

_] & ”![ﬂ[ Srop
LEFT FRONT .frrm_q ¢o6 0. -
LELT AeAR 3TAS. a8 (L? Tl pnanme aang (FORARD oN)
AIENT _FRONT STAR. L5 T O
BNNT ACAR STAS.Lo6 —1 ' 10 -Q8NITION
£10AT conTaoe ] f go
LUSH OOWA WHEN SADLELE CANPED 1N FASHT-EN0. \ 00

AEST(TAAVEL LOSIT/ON) AS THAS ALLONWS &

PLATFOAN 1O TUAN WITN FRONT-END WANEN rur

LUCE YL TO SWING PLATIOAM WITN LEDALS. -

R |

/

SWING BRAKE (UP-ON)

P———

SAAPPLE OPEN/CLOSE
" _mAIN 800M

" LIVE HEEL
(IFP EQUIPPED)

- GARLALE ROTATE
— JECONDARY £00M (J74)

e

(06

o
o

o0
il

VALVE IOCATED ON LOWER DECK

® O
O e

- LOW . HIGH
RANGE RANGE




%

‘"WARRANTY ¥

Barko Hydraulic Loader

Barko Hydraulics Warranty to Dealers and/or ogriginal Buyers of hydraulic loaders and
parts thereof, manufactured by Barko Hydraulics is:

A. Hydraulic loaders and parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will conform to the desig-
nation or description under which they are sold.

B. Hydraulic loaders and parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics shall be delivered free
from all security interests, liens and other encumbrances, good title shall be conveyed,
and transfer rightful.

C. Hydraulic loaders manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will be free from defects in materials
and workmanship for a period of three (3) months or five hundred (500) hours of operation
from first day in service, whichever occurs first, provided first day of service is not later
than sixty (60) days from delivery to Dealer and/or original Buyer, unless Barko
Hydraulics extends the period in which such first day of service is to occur, and Barko
Hydraulics or Dealer certifies such extended period for Warranty to commence.

D. Replacement parts manufactured by Barko Hydraulics will be free from defects in
material and workmanship for a period of three (3) months or five hundred (500) hours of
operation from first day in service, whichever occurs first, provided first day of service is
not later than one hundred twenty (120) days from delivery to Dealer and/or original
Buyer, and instaliation of repair parts is made by authorized Dealer.

Barko Hydraulics liability under this Warranty or otherwise shall be limited
to providing a replacement part for any non-conforming part, not including
freight, special charges or cost of installation, or in the alternative, at Barko
Hydraulics’ sole option, the cost of repairs (excluding travel) during normal
working hours to that non-conforming part.

Proof of any defect in any hydraulic loader or replacement part must be submitted to desig-
nated Dealer or Barko Hydraulics’ factory within ten (10) days from the date on which the
defect was originally discovered.

Barko Hydraulics makes no warranty with respect to parts supplied to it by other manu-
facturers; these components shall be subject to the warranties of their respective manu-
facturers.

This Warranty does not extend to any of the following:

1. Defects, damage or deterioration due to normal use, wear and tear, exposure, storage or
corrosion. Normal use ordinarily affects hoses, seals and packings, work surfaces and
the like.

2. Normal maintenance service or the replacement or repair of parts required to be replaced
or repaired in the course of normal maintenance service. Normal maintenance ordinarily
includes replacement of filters, seals and the like.

3. Defects, damage or deterioration due to failure to properly maintain equipment or parts,
including but not limited to inspections or maintenance not in accordance with manuails,
schedules or good practice.

4. Damage or defects caused by abuse of the equipment or parts by overloading, misappli-
cation, improper operation or use, installation of unapproved accessories or unauthorized
alterations.

5. Damage or defects resuiting from repairs of equipment or parts in an unauthorized man-
ner or the installation of components other than Barko Hydraulics or authorized parts.

The liability of Barko Hydraulics, except as to Paragraphs A and B above, arising out of
supplying hydraulic loaders or replacement parts therefore, or their use, whether premised on
warranties, contract, negligence or otherwise, shall not in any case exceed the cost of cor-
recting the defects in the hydraulic loaders or replacement parts therefore as herein provided,
and upon expiration of the applicable Warranty period herein all such liability shall terminate.

Barko Hydraulics shall in no event be liable for any incidental, conseguential, or special
damages or for any expenses or delays caused by defective material or workmanship, and
no allowance will be made for repairs, replacements or alterations without Barko Hydraulics
prior written approval. The foregoing shall constitute the sole and exclusive remedy of Deal-
er and Buyer and the sole and exclusive liability of Barko Hydraulics.

The warranties stated herein are in lieu of all other warranties whether

written or o_ral, statutory, express or implied, including any warranty of
merchantability or fitness for purpose.



IS QY | NarTe. [247r A DESC. Y ST Twe
1 |ReF.| 88 112400127 | WLOMI-MERD — PLANET o — |eeard]
2 |77 S-S |591-00564 | #AS. - TURNTASLE - FORNM(:T—I24337 %520
‘@ |2 | - --—|182-0028s | Bocr-BODY FIT B
¢ |1 | == lasroons |mur- HEX a'/a-la UN ”_M_\_.&___. ] &4 ]
s |+ |-——"|482-00331 [gocr-BoDY FIT 27249 |
6§ |7 |- ——T48-00711 |wor- HEX g -12 UN e | 8.0
AALT |6 |- - |51l00427 looer-wn 34-10 s2%°8 GRS _.A_'J_..M_

'

1

t
1

- |511-004e0 | 80er-NY dig-R0 x V2" k. GRS. |ugn

L]
<G

|

|

!

I

~
L]
-?N'W NRID!IS )

| ———_|514-00151 |wasweRr-Fear S | 2onr|

——-—-- | §35-00540 PLAN;_T—_gt_-:_AR PIROD D220-00007-1]700.0
ST 500460 | s0er-HH 7.8 x3°L6. GR I —
o |514-00154 | WASHER-FLAT /¥ GRS

— | 560-00047 | moroa-NICKERS _MFE__19-9-2I 220

P PP PR B

A9
14 si2- 00616 | SCREW-SET_3/8-16 * %/8 LG T
15 ) 550-00000| PLUG - TEFLON —
16 072-00016] PROC EDURE - OIL IN GERR Bok | . . _|
C
5 .
AA -
7 ) SOQRICATE WITN ANTI-S/ERE CONPOUND i
FORQUE TO 3/0 FT. L8S.

Z|

u | B = | ARKO HYDRALILIOS, NG,
: TEN A T 1 Olhce: Supericn, Winconain  Phon: (75 3625841
L [
o A L A ding akdrans: RO Buu 6237 Dhihtin Minspiots MM
- 2 ~la § Ty e piere )
/7 wamcnn: WITH ANT/- SIE2E COMPOUND T ‘z g |d¥] & |8 |omemmnssore o
12 TORQUE TO T30 FT. LAS. B 3 \)5 5 4 3 N . puacnoma :gm . ) r—
2 b, A\ B A1 3 R sectaas | ASSY- HEAD PLANET W
=. tw -
ol $1 el 5y 85 o™ em— J3503.9
v W“.
LUBRICATE WITH ANTI T TEERERH ‘
LUBRIGATE WITH ANTL-S1625 coNpous | 4| SN 38 RN I SRIS 1 e
YORQUE TO S/0 4T.LAS. <) /g] *él‘@ < %‘h ' l a I 122-00131 3




u
v

SW2Us OVF Qs 9NOYOL

eevzel | 4| £ | ot %.WJ

m 3 ONNOINOD I2I/8-1ANY NIIM IL¥I/¥E DD
(svoss ot2) | ¥* =% e ,
XOSN¥ &9 AYYLING IS AT wveay 3
OSW OVIN-A18W9 55V - S-S '
L Sy g . o 87 .1 008 0L IN0¥OL
- szt e 3| 3 | GNNADIWOD 32978 1IN WIIM F165i5877

S00P0 Swossanie WA LT29 Mg QY o wpe Buuey m @ g — — ~r

1999-T6C (ML) suonyg iig_. m - 1 -

‘ONL SN WIVMOAN OOMvE ? e N ___
WY \\\\k\\_w
¢ . NN
97 Us /P O INOVOL t

ONAOTINOD 92978 -1iNV WiimM SivoivenT ( L

s

0322 PAIY T -VO L0 16009 /| o

— €2 .7 1571 -YINSUM | 6570/ o] ¥

— €7 97.8%IN8-/ XIN 14708 ooerr| || W

AYHLINY 70 -XOBY Y9 08SSF /| or

Y T YA 2 2 77 A A N 7 )

9 W ownor-Nexsn-4708|  sesinl 1| @

uvw.usoQ ARt AR L

‘ T N20%N-dnN| T el LT e

9 Yz 0r0.2 XN 2700  1v2es| | 1|8

1“]‘.[‘-!,: M ¥2024N -ank o) L Ile
| w.eswo ks xan-i08|  9eiaes| AN ’

FIOVINYNL - O IS/ | - - | 1| &

quI - AW IM 62182/ we | 777

2090 AR I AR T




TEM Ty | mare. | rasrr vo 0€S5C. wr
A1 emM |r2#n30 WLOMT-HERD —  je3¥s0
2 |1 | ——— |s1s6% 8RG.-TuRNTABLE |N/0
¢ & |1 | | s82286 8OLT-HEX 2% D/R x29%¢6. | #40
L laen  Iwur-wreock 2" T -
s sa223/ soLr-Wex 2ro/m 2T Ls. | aro
6 Ae/7 | wvur-wreock 2* o 20
7 1”987 BOLT-WEX I/9 /0 UNC » 284°(6. L9 8.5 R
LUBRICATE WITH ANTI- /8t e =
SIEXE COMPOUND AND 8__ 11925 | B0Lr-HEX 34410 UNC '2’!.,.42__@.______ 1.8 Kt
TORQUE 0 500 F7 LBS 9 1915/ |\waswea-riardg " leonmr
10 | $0/807  |GeAr-AINION 2.0
5 /N l72r910  |peare-piwvronwcock  lao
/2 {78700  |WASHER-LOCK $° —
/6 a 10752 80CT-NEX S/g-11 UNCx 1% L6 GAS | —
' 4 | {60007 | MOTOR-SWING 7000
/4 A 11450 BOLT-NEX V/g-3 UNCxI"LS. LI —
o 1152 | WASHER-FLAT Ys” &9 —
I/ ™
") \x..
T | 6
S T f 0
)
E = 7 LUBRICATE WITHN ANTI-S/EEE COMPOUND.
. A < FORQUE 70 /0 FT. LAS.
| ? T 8
o] §
/ % : i’ 1/////A Iy
; e __ S BARKO HYDRAULICS, INC,
4 — y v é Office: Superior, Wisconsin  Phone: (715) 392-6641
. @ Mailing sckhiess. PO Box 8227 Duksth. Minnesota 55608
o) "‘"‘_*““l‘g 3 | B i FRTIS
§ ~ .| .t ]
0 “[7_‘<”r”"" ] P B i assEmaLy-neao maso |
0 01 ST 2 ovan g SUNDSTRAND SWING MTR, |
0 9 3 (B e |e-s67 (270° s70AS) e
@ LYBRICATE WITH ANT/-S/E2E COMPOUND 8 & g n AT o Pl i
TORQUE TO J/0 FT.LBS. QJ< @l? Z/ﬁﬂl -18-79 I l 122/3¢ 0




.

pET Y W W

-

MY

v

OGO
)30
~oYe

— —
o2 . 15} —_ 26\
== |9¢
G
£
i
!
¥-v 1338 ‘
A&rﬁh &z\ B
,. < ? AT\ . 7=
§ S 3 T Fy 1T -3 1T 3

ﬁvimu
oo

oo




A

5 \W;W;W%‘

o Gl

e e
; gy
TRe-ons7;

=z

g 1R Y




HIGH VISION CAB

Effective: 4/15/77




e
ITEM NO QZYi'DESCRIPTION PART NO

QPERATORS CAB & ACCESSORIES
34" x 51" LONG
HIGH VISION

¥
OO HWNH |~

ICAB, CQleeteooc-copooanoo-ooo.ooo--oocoo'oa 164021
Sﬁl&,cab IR R I I S SR I RPR Y B RC RN S B AT S A B B B Y S Qs82els
GLASS, door..v..c.......a.....-............. 36101
CASING, dOOr glaSS, 69%" lgucounocotoooooouo -
GLASS’ left front panEl-..........-......... 36111
CASING, left front panel, 67%" lgo.-o.ooto.o -
GLASS, Fel s essecvscosessrvsotscsocscssccccns 36123
CASING, rear glaSS 105" lgo-o.-nn-oooooo-ouc -
GIASS, windshield........-.....-o.-.-......- 36113
CASING, WindShield, ll%" lg.oococ-o.ocaoono- -
GLASS, right side, rear sectiONeicecesssacsss 36124
GLASS, right side, sliding sectioNeiisssescss 36125
CHANNEL EDGE, sliding glaSS.:.ssccosscceccsss 36251
CHANNEL, Sliding 120" lg.-....-..o.-o....-.- -
CASING, right Side glaSS, 120" lgoonoooo'oov -
WIPER, aSS@MbDlY.cceccet o e o o a o o s o co soe 48921
HANDLE, -deor veveccescerosmencmiirectosnans 36300
GHP’ finger....'.'.....‘*.l....'..."."... 36301
CASING, lower front 77" lgl'....'l.ll.‘.....‘ -
GIASS, lower fronteccsesccccsoscossssssvence 36119

b b et e et et Bt Bt et e e 3 e e N N )

VENT, dome........cl'l.ooco.oolol-lo!o..\'.. 36204

—

All window casing is sold by the foot. Approximate
lengths are given in parts list above. When ordering,
order by part number #36200 and proper length in feet,
except item #14, order by part number 36205,

**Channel for sliding window #36250 is sold in 5-foot
lengths. When ordering, order 10 feet of sliding
channel for complete window.

m — ———————— e ———

{] CAB ACCESSQRIES

FAN, defroster. 0 ® 09 8 ¢ 0 0850000 80 e 00 08 0O s 00 48909
nT * windshi eld washer 4 ® & 0 8 0 00 80 00 0000900t 00 48 9 2 o
mm’r 2 dome ® 0 68 08 56 ¢ 65009000 PP OO OB LSS Ne s o, 4 83 04
LI Gm 2 cab & 20 00 068 00 % 0PSO PP TR0 IO BN At 0 48 3 05
Vm FJ dom L B BN 20 BN B BN BN BN Y BE BN BERE BN RE S NN I N R N RE BN B N R Y B BN Y B N ) 3 6 2 04

HEATER OPTIONS

HOT WATER (12,500 BTU)-..noooo.ooot.oco.vo.o- 48910
HOT WATER (20’000 BTU)..oo--ooo-oo-o-...;.... 48911
ELECTRIC 5 Kw (480v)lt000!000'00...0!'00.0!00 48900
ELECTRIC 3 Kw (s7sv)oomcocoo...o.oioio'c...‘o 48906
ELECTRIC 2 KW (44OV)-0.-.-000000too--oo.nnuo- 48912

AIR CONDITIONER

IZV DnCo (12,000 BTU).-ooo-cnooo'oooooo.ccc-- 48939
48926
———a

b

NOTE: ALL GLASS ON CaB IS FOR COZY CaR Effective: 4,/15/77




WIRES TO
/— INSTRUMENT PANEL

WINDSHIELD WIPER ASSEMBLY
*48921

iTEM 8- Leounc - ifLe (2 ReQD)
e 4
MACHINE SCREW

WINOSHIELD WASHER
XIT

*48920

2314




Jos

(y»)

4
vz M? ﬁt@u\v_ -G V\2 E.l_.l iﬁaz Ti-w e ':?_4. g P
[~ e e e R L e e
T el j sT . ¥ : .r <m r\ \
uuu; ¥ vig - _
| | Vid o) j.Mm& U‘_M 7 _ c—— P \\@%
| | W74 - | = 79l P -
! “ ﬁ@/A “ “ = L M\
! I = I ! \ J
1 m _ m _ J “ p L 2 W \%«.
| | Wi 41 | | p _F
S| il IR 1| | S | A I
| . . . " H | ) W\
r Aﬁ S e 4 m.. v ()% L N -
! s 1o 1. L.?”

2190440 GNYH LHINY
oHe OMVYH 2491
e -v-viX

T

\ o U

4

:ehsvhﬁ\; )

/

| o o 2

UJCZ( oL i _
/ -

TE WAL MM VNG MLV (B) via M —
N

V-v-Thviza me

310N uunVl

" o]

_.——_q

?.2 M¢ 2ay07)
(wnifr2
v

WV -v-vwiad e-n\

Al

A 54.\2.
. AT G,

. a»_
L A4 | !
et
Vv g— m h
'
14
!
|“l+
_
_ N e




MODEL 250
SHROUDING ASSEMBLY

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY, DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complet@...cceeeeracssccasscnass .o 704-00016
1 1 PLATE, shroud hood...cceeveeneeeeescccasanns 702-00234
2 1 WELDMENT, end panel left...civeerceecnncanas 702-00118
3 1 PLATE, back brace.....c... ceteevsectoacrens .o 701-00325
4 1 PLATE, rectangular % Xx 2 X 9 Lg.uieeeccocesns 441-00213
5 2 PLATE, louver dOOX ... eeeecesscasscsnccnsanns 701-00293
6 1 WELDMENT, end panel right.....iceeeinneennns 702-00119
7 4 PIN, YOKB.:iiteeeeooosoanosoossasssanssacsoanssses 515-00095
8 4 PIN, latCh.iuiiieieereeneesesonsosnacanccnnnsns 539-00599
9 18 BOLT, self tapping 5/16 X 3/4" Lg.cceeacens . 514-00442
10 10 BOLT, HEX 5/16 X 1"Lgu.eeeceeessacsscosannnas 510-00631
11 10 NUT, nylock 5/16 UNC..voveeeacnnn cersencnsns 513-00426
12 2 PLATE, rectangular % x 2 X 3"LG..ceeeeecunns 441-00001
13 18 WASHER, lock 5/16"...ceirencecanes cesaseannn 514-00060

Effective date 3-9-81




ITEM[QTY| MATL |PART NO, DESCRIPTION WT
\ \ 539-00500] ASSY-FILLER CAP |
2|1 ~ |539-00652| GAUGE- SITE -
311t ] 8/M le42-00133] WELDT- LUBE RESERVOIR 9.5
5 3 (reF)-
O O
I I
| | ]
@®- d-
i G |
a3 4
(REF) (REF)
‘ ®- ®-
A\ {
! \i%""‘
-<— 8 5 (REF) — ™ 4 HOLES(REF) e (REF) —————»=
S | BARKO HYDRAULICS, INC.
PLUG- IRON i 5e2-00323 8 ; Qffice: Swefbr.Wisconsh, nm:masz-seu
(REF‘ FOR STORAGE ONLY) . Moifing address: 1O, Box 6227 Duluth, sota 55608
3| B |
3 E FRACTIONAL =,'147'u~_' ASSY’LUBE RESERVO‘R
éatl ‘ug DECIMAL ::'60 :im 8
t > ANGULAR + 1/2°
Y & {ORAWN DATE
5| E[MATHESON 12-8-80 i,
O S e DATE S'CAI.E DG, SIZE RG. NO.
<NW<GlE| pHs  |1z-1280"=v | B 642-00015
SNNNE 2 7 (%




SWING AWAY SIDE CONTROLS
(CARRIER WITH REAR. MOUNTED VALVES)

453-00006

ASSEMBLY NO.

nd View

-
o

Left

]

s
\ Y5080
\

NIPPVIS
N )

19



SWING AWAY SIDE CONTROLS
(CARRIER WITH REAR MOUNTED VALVES)

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete..cccecececes cesecratn v 453-00006

1 1 WELDMENT, MOUNt .. eeteoscocsncascanaananasa . 162-00300

2 1 PLATE, MOUNtetecescasacsnasssos cers e ce e 162-00301

3 1 CAM, eCCentriC.iciesccsaacsccsannssccsannscensse 162-00302

4 1 CAM, eCCentriCiceeecaceacasssssssacssssasnas 162-00303

5 1 RETAINER, cam=inNner...csceeeas ceesaas seeena 162-00304

6 1 SHAFT, control..... ceseavas cieeen cesceenn .o 162-00305

7 1 RETAINER, Cam—OUter .. c.cveeosas cevessns seane 161~-00359

8 1 LEVER, control positioning............ cesen 161-00417
9 2 WELDMENT, control handle......... Ceeeeeeann 453-00102 |
i0 2 WELDMENT, control handle....c.ceeeecesns cees 453-00101 i
11 4 HANDLE..... et easaaas e cesrecaasesannan 395-00052 |
12 4 NUT, hex jam 3/8-24" UNF heseesra e cenes 131-00031 !
i 13 2 LOCK, collar 14". . iieneesnnonas cecctcensas 144-00048 i
| 14 4 GREASE, fitting 1/8 NPT 90°....cccuneececns 173-00004 |
{15 2 BOLT, hex ‘head 3/8-16 UNC x 1%"GR 2........ 100-00055 |
! 16 2 WASHER, lock 3/8". . ciceneccannnconans ceeens 140-00011
I 17 2 PIN, roll 3/8 x 2".............. ..... ceeens 149-00011 !
} 18 4 BUSHING, 1% ID X 1% OD X 2" .ceeenens sesecan 420-00015 !
f 19 2 GREASE, fitting 1/8 NPT straight...... caeee 173-00000
- 1
!

Effective Date 3-3-81



-+ i
—\.\-F
ART CAR FRONT S N > .
CONTROLS M-250 (HIGH RISER) O »‘ s ,’\G
ASSEMBLY NO. 453-00015 ; '{—A‘ 1
(X
T/

-

]
A




ART CAR FRONT
CONTROLS M-250 (HIGH RISER)

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, COMpPlete..cieeosceceases ceosesnses 453-00015
1 1 ASSEMBLY, contXxol lever...cceeeceeceoaese cee e 452-00139
2 1 ASSEMBLY, control lever....cceeeeecencecccss 452-00140
3 1 ASSEMBLY, control lever..vee.eececsnces ceea 452-00142
4 1 ASSEMBLY, control lever.....eeseee cseesesas 452-00138
5 1 ASSEMBLY, control lever....... cresesecacne . 452-00137
6 1 ASSEMBLY, control 1ever.....eeeeeeeococoease 452-00141
7 6 FITTING, grease straight 1/8- 27"NPT. ..... . 517-00300
8 2 COLLAR, 1lOCK.c:iteoaeaaoese e reeans ceeaeas s oo 514-00446
9 1 BAR, round 1% X 17 "LG...vceeeneoonncncannns 441-00557
10 4 BOLT, hex head 3/8-16 UNC x 2"Lg..... ceecea 510-00658
11 4 WASHER, lock 3/8".....cecc. ceesen ceeens e e 514-00011
12 6 HANDLE .. o1t eeeeesomons cereceaas ceaeaa ceeana 539-00552
13 6 NUT, jam 3/8~24"UNF....... ctseseenean ceesen 513-00731
14 2 BAR, mount bottom..... st e s eseact st e ensaaes 161-00285
15 6 BUSHING, bronze 1-3/4 X 1% X 2"LG.veeeeconn 542-00020

Effective Date 3-3-81




SWING LOCK

163-00079

ASSEMBLY NO.




SWING LOCK ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, cOmMPlete. .. ieeeienrtecccnsaccenn 163-00079
1 1 RATE, handle.sceeeceeesosscsnnseosssnssnoas 161-00364
2 1 BOLT, hex head 3/8-16 UNC x 1%"Lg..... leoea 510-00656
3 1 NUT, nylock 3/8-16 UNC..uvvueeecenosonnceans 513-00427
4 1 PIN, YOKE 3/8 X 1"LGueveneuneanennenns 515-00061
5 1 PIN, cotter 3/32 X 3/4"Lgucccencennscnnns . 543-00706
6 1 YOKE, 3/8" i teeectcccccostsossoccssanaseans ce e 524-00003
7 1 NUT, jam 3/8=-24"UNF...ceeesass ceceserenacva 513-00331
8 1 ROD, 1inKage@.ieeeeeioeoecsosccsoasosnascassonsns 161-00075
9 1 NUT, jam 3/8=16" UNC.oveeeeevoonsoosnnosaans 513-00231
10 2 BOLT, hex head 5/16-18" UNC X 2"LQccccce.. 510-00635
11 2 NUT, hex 5/16-18"UNC...veeeeerovocecccsnns 513-00426

Effective Date 3-3-81




BRAKE CONTROL
ASSEMBLY NO. 163-00080




BRAKE CONTROL ASSEMBLY

ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete...citecrceennss cesssanes 163-00080
1 1 WELDMENT, contreol lever for S-50........... 162-00191
2 1 BOLT, hex head 3/8-16 X 1%"Lg..scecececnnns 510-00656
3 1 NUT, nylock 3/8-16"...ccteeeennsscacncasnass 513-00427
4 1 PIN, yoke 3/8 x 1"LG.eeesans teeseccsananna . 515-00061
5 1 PIN, cotter 3/32 ¥ 3/4"Lg..iecirsescnsea e 543-00706
6 1 YOKE, 3/8" . iiieeecnescersans ceeeen cesereann 524-00003
7 1 NUT, jam 3/8-=24".c.ciieenceoconnnnns cereenae 513-00331
8 1 ROD, linkage.......... St essscssastcannanas .o 161-00075
9 1 NUT, jam 3/8-=16"..civeeevennssccasans cerene 513-00231
10 2 BOLT, hex head 5/16-18 x 2"Lg..... ceesenane 510~00635
11 2 NUT, hex 5/16=18"....cieciecenconcecnannana 513-00426

Effective Date 3-3-81




354-00026

250 ART CAR TANDEM DRIVE
ASSEMBLY NO.

e - (W) %23 - R P ) LT -
| =1 \@.m:..y

(43w) 25
. I—A (432) 92 o4a (ARG - -

iwLRL2

__.. (430) 22
v ..M

_- —ku*zw ﬁ
1 IQM
£ o |
& . .\\.\\\,\ A#U.NV

z Uhn.&

N /
& @ @ :

//-... _ﬁ (13104 339)

N dAL

STWNT2ION 6 (9]

P

£2Y




250 ART CAR
TANDEM DRIVE

PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY.| DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete........ ceeeecsesccsessane 354-00026
1 1 ASSEMBLY, front axle..ciceieeecsoasocosnaacas 354-00000
2 2 BOLT, hex head 1%-12 UNF X 6%"GRS.ccvccocssn 482-00207
3 2 NUT, hex lock thin 1%-12"UNF..... ceesesssesas | 513-00770
4 4 BUSHING, 1X%".iveiveeasorscsnasenasasccccnes .. | 421-00408
5 4 BOLT, hex head 1%-7UNC x 6"GR .5.......... ... | 510-00874
6 4 NUT, hex nylock 1%-7"UNC......... st ceeenn ... 1 513-00436
7 2 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic cylinder........cecee... | 812-00015
8 2 BOLT, hex head 2-12 UN X 6%" ... icecencnnnane 481-00222
9 2 NUT, hex locking 2-12 UN..... cesensenn eeee.. | 481-00711
10 4 BUSHING, 2" c.ceeneran ceseescenne secssecseence 421-00414
11 1 WELDMENT, rear fraMe..ccveeceaccesscacecncocnses 354~00208
12 1 WELDMENT, front frame.....eveceaoecane eeeeees | 354-00201
13 1 ASSEMBLY, axle timken 1100 Ser. 7.33-1...... 535-00805
14 2 MOTOR, hydraulic Charlynn MD10040F011lA...... | 560-00016
is 8 BOLT, hex head 5/8-11 UNC X 2" GR S.evesee:. | 510-00755
16 8 WASHER Lock 5/8" it ieecernasasacnss eeeee.e | 514=-00015
17 2 WELDMENT, bell housing adapter... ........... 362-00210
18 2 WELDMENT, spline adapter......cceeceeee «sses | 361-00201
19 12 BOLT, hex head %-13UNC x 1-3/4" GR 5 510-00706
20 12 WASHER, lock %"...ccevunn eeesesssssssacasass | 5314-00013
21 2 REPLACER, Tandem axle spring..... eeeecesscess | 402-00400
22 8 TIRE, and tube 10.00 X 20-12 Pl¥.iceecooences 537-00619
23 4 LUBE, fitting straight.......ccvieceeenences 517-00300
24 2 SCREW, set 3/8-16 UNC X 3/8".ccicevecscsanes 512-00616
25 1 ASSEMBLY, subframe and stabilizer....ccceeee 134-00026
26 2 TIRE, and tube 10.00 x 20-12 Ply (hlway trd) | 537-00621
27 10 RIM, 20" 10 hole bud 11%B.C..vvccveveeanns «e. | 535-00877
28 2 BAR, round 3/4 X 1=3/4" . iecteetcenasansnnens 441-00472
29 1 ASSEMBLY, shifting linkage.....ceeecaccncecs 363-00504
30 1 ASSEMBLY, brake mounting....cceecececcccecasas 362-00000
31 1 WELDMENT, ladder...ceceeeesesscssssscososennas 162-00170 -
32 1 ASSEMBLY, lock steering safety....ceeeeeees . | 353-00001

Effective Date 3-3-81




v
™

i {1

3
S NN YN

m !
i3]
(Y]
|
I% Y-¥ NOILD3S = -
) I -
&l S DO @
B f
—
2l s il lth | b
mi O .
a , U} | {U}
—R<) - =
f o . . -
5| &
%
&l o
| <
Qo
(Tg]
o




250 ART CAR
SUBFRAME STABILIZER

PART LIST
ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete......c.... ceeescscaccas 134-00026
1 1 WELDMENT, subframe art car......cccceeeecess 134~-00175
2 4 WELDMENT, stabilizer leg...ccceeescecccsns 172-00108
3 4 WELDMENT, stabilizer pad......cceeeene ceea 172-00307
4 4 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic cylinder 6 x 24 x 3".. 812-00440
5 4 WELDMENT, stabilizer cylinder pin....ce... 482-~-00008
6 8 BOLT, hex head %-13 X 3/4" L.veeecaceccns 510-00701
7 4 BOLT, body fit 2-12 x 13-7/8" Lg.cceecoses 482-00225
8 4 BOLT, body fit 1%-12 x 9-3/4" LG.eeeeceess 482-00313
9 4 NUT, hex lock thin 1%-12 UNF..oceeeevooesn 513-00770
10 4 NUT, nylock 2-12.. ..t ctteeensssaosnsancnncas 513-00417
11 8 FITTING, grease straight 1/8-27 NPT....... 517-00300
12 8 BUSHING, bronze 2-% X 2 X 2=%" Ld..eecesas 542-00032
13 8 BUSHING, bronze 1-3/4 X 1% X 2" Lguesvecsa. 542-00020
14 4 WELDMENT, stabilizer cylinder pin.........: 482-00007

Effective Date 3-3-81




. BN T

2] 00000 -+S¢  |erss

RO
{¥Jv¥l .6F) NIYIVYI OILIV INHLIYY

SINTINYHOAH OXHYa

Ot NJI 6£000-1¥5_S¥M 12¢00-

Vi

OFIVa4n | NMvNOIa | swa|n-

S$3ty3IS O0F - 1YY ANOMNSI "AIBWISSY
ONE Sesaveny ‘wrg / TP RO .
TV W § Sa7I8) WOV OIS SIYE B DIV BV

CASSV PNINVIAS GEOIF 4n Svpt 4D P sl ¥
ASSY PNINVIS 19018 4N v * 8 £ SWILI X

WIVML LO8) 133740 %9 HIM
C1IIHM an€® 39 K11 "JTOH O NO4 )

- 1901 N33 __ 96200 -i+5 twm 6c000 (b3 [HacpRd

¥FioN

(430) ¥t

BE-0uBIC 4 00T HY 91 %k sM1-1on| Eoes

ozl e
ANN 9=k D301 415 X3 -anw | esceo-us] O3] &
(9-L023)3-00-0m08 ,ve58 WE 1930015 | 9900 (] K
SWO e INW- N5 OVIH RIN-208 Jro-os] W &t
i/ MOOT-wINSVM [ oo vs] i) B¢
(+100L1-¥) 40100 YP IS SNH-avdfisrsooste} B 100
{£<00s1v) 20101, ¥e15 U310 aonCane] si00-sis] @ | 08
(v5081) LokON VeS8 A3 WHWE- M0 smn-sts] B | 6
* - TEO0SHVI 100 SOOI Y45 WINME DTonteSann ] ssvoonnd w | O
CYON2 MM, NIMWELL oNINYIS-I0 | érconsl | L

) CIONT N, NIMLIL SMuVIS-enD] inmns] 2] ? lvw
T §-9%0001 V100- 92100€ o Yo JS VM- foseosc| D4 9
£59, NINWIL  eMUVIR-dnI |rticews] B | ¥
- €99, NIVt BMvIY-wod| stsoo-ng 3] &
L (LoO#1- V) €00- 866900, ¥ B 45 FCVINO Wi {0 sis] 2 | T
- wis ] ANV 1AM [
- - ] — TN T B

et 0> AR

QX3 ¢ 210m 3m




- 7.
%.i n . & ‘ e
A oo 2T
CEG 18 7#
_ /‘ = ’P/ T y|
® cae 0 B \ /
@ A (O
7z <3 BES

RIM avo AXLE  ASSEMBLY




ITEM NUMBER

WEONOOWVEWLN&E

MODEL 250 ARTICULATED CARRIER

RIM § AXLE ASSEMBLY

o

|
HENER SRR ERERRROROR R NNG R N R e

QUANTITY

PARTS LIST
e}

PART NUMBER

January 1, 1974

DESCRIPTION

STD. Forge

STD. Forge

" 8TD. Forge

STD. Forge
STD. Forge
STD. Forge
SHULER

352200

353200
A-170046-1
351434
11082
13988
14016
A-150014
10629
14010
A-150039
13313
41736
41737
41738
41739
A-150032-8
A-150034
A-150033
#37388
41041
41039

1-4

Rim Assembly
Rim

Center Flange
nQon Ring

Lock Ring
Adaptor Ring
Side Ring
Axle Weldment
Hub

Rim Adaptor
Hex Head Bolt
Wheel Studs
Lock Washer
Hub Cap

Hex Head Bolt
Lock Washer-
Grease Seal
Hex Nut

Cup

Cone

Cup

"Cone

Spindle Nut-Inner
Spindle Nut-Lock
Spindle Nut-Outer
Wheel Nut

Bearing Assembly
Bearing Assembly




TTMIMIVEMYL Ay Aw T

ARTICULATED CARRIER
BRAKE AND DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY
PARTS LIST

ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 45029 Yoke

2 2 45028 Cross and Bearing

3 1 362200 Drive Shaft Weldment

4 1 361505 Slip Yoke

5 1 362203 Yoke Weldment

6 1 361505 Brake Disconnect

7 10 10105 Hex Head Bolt 1/2 - 13 NC
11/2 Long

8 10 13010 Hex Nut 1/2 - 13 NC

9 10 14013 Lock Washer 1/2

10 1 60026 Hydraulic Motor

11 4 1015S ‘ Hex Head Bolt 5/8 - 11 UNC X 2

12 4 14015 Lock Washer 5/8 |

13 1 43004 Caliper Brake Assembly

14 1 | Socket Set Screw




KIBWIASSY INIT IA-HA ovv Ivad]




4
j
N

v/

At
// I

e % //!9

=LA N A f—‘iﬁ/‘//
3o | gD
/ Q/// AL
“ NAN S
/;“ ’Hl - ]\/ . 1@3]@;@%%
| .@‘ / X S

’f) )\ ) |/ /]

7 8 26 9 10 11 12 13 24 25




January 1, 1974

MODEL 160;250 ARTICULATED CARRIER
DISC BRAKE ASSEMBLY
PARTS LIST
————_______J}

ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 43114 Mounting Assembly
2 1 43115 Housing

3 2 43116 Drive Screw

4 1 43117 Name Plate

5 2 43118 Screw

6 1 an Lining

7 1 WA Lining

8 1 AR Piston

9 2 AN Rivet

10 1 g Piston

11 5 43119 Belleville Springs
12 1 43120 End Cap

13 1. 43121 Seal

14 1 . 43122 Lock Ring

15 2 nge Back-Up Ring

16 2 g "0'" Ring

17 1 43123 Spacer

18 1 g Back-Up Ring

19 1 g "0" Ring

20 1 43124 Push Rod

21 1 43125 - Piston

22 1 43126 Fitting

23 1 43127 Bleeder Screw (Not Shown)
24 1 43128 Jam Nut

25 1 43129 Set Screw

26 1 AN Seal '

"A" Parts included in kit no. 65200
"B" Parts included in kit no. 65201

1-12




Gustin-Bacon “R” Series Service & Parts

WARNING: Spring Brake Chambers are under com-
pressed. spring force. Installation and maintenancs

‘ shouid be performed in full accordance with manu- o
facturer’s written instructions as covered on pages
Parts replacement 18.28.
Model R-SB Model R-PH

Modea! R-PHS

Note: balanca of parts
identical to Mode/
R-PH at /aft.

26



WARNING: Spring Brake Chambers are under com-
pressed spring force. Instailation and maintenance
should be performed in full accordance with manu-

. Parts ”St/MOdElS R-PH, R-PHS :asc:';;rer's writ‘tan‘ instructions as covered on pages
Model Model Model Model
R-1PH R-2PH R-3PH R-2PHS
Item (2.25" stroke) (262" swroke) (3.00" stroke) {2.62" stroke) Qty. Description
1 4031043 4031080 4031089 4031080 1 Cylinder Assembly
2 4031044 4031044 4031044 4031044 1 “0" Ring Seal (smail)
3 4031742 4031743 4031744 4031743 1 Piston assembly
4 4031045 4031045 4031045 4031045 1 ~“0" Ring seal (large)
S 4031173 4031173 4031173 4031173 1 Felt wiger ring
6 4031161 4031161 i 4031161 4031161 1 Nyion bushing
7 - - - e 1 Spring (sae chart beiow)
8 . 4031070 4031070 4031070 - 1 Spring support
8 - - - 4045876 1 Stud mounting plate
9 4031041 4031041 4031041 4031041 8 Capscrew
10 4031134 4031134 4031134 4031134 2 Jam nut
11 4031340 4031340 4031340 4031340 2 Flange nut
12 4040718 4040718 4040717 4040718 1 8° projection
13 4031184 4031164 4031164 4031164 1 " Cover plate
14 4031178 4031178 4031178 4031178 4 Screw
16° 4036047 4036047 4036047 4036047 1 Yoke and pin. (%" dia.)
. 17 4031334 4031334 4031334 4031334 1 Dust boot
18° 4031134 4031134 4031134 4031134 1 Jam nut
*Customer option (not on standard madess).
Parts list/Model R-SB
Spring identification
Modei Modei Modei
item R-1SB R-25B R-3S8 Qty.  Description -
(225" stroke) | (2.62° stroke) | (3.00” stwoke) Part number Spring no.
1 4031043 4031080 4031089 1 Cylinder Assembly 4031285 #50
2 4031044 4031044 4031044 1 “0~ Ring Seal (small) KSM4040776 #58
3 4031742 4031743 4031744 1 Piston Assembly 4031021 #60
4 4031045 4031048 4031048 1 “0~ Ring Seal (large) 4031002 H #75
5 4031173 4031173 4031173 1 Felt Wiper Ring .
8 4031161 4031161 40311861 1 Nylon Bushing :fﬁ;?&?ﬂiw o
7 - - - 1 Spring (see chart at right) Exampie
8 4031017 4031017 4031017 1 | Spring Support R-1PH60-2026
Spring size T
9 4031041 4031041 4031041 8 Capscrew Date code

=Aeroquip 27




4 3 2 1

irem | o7y IMaTERIAL ) PART No. DESCRIPTION wrT.
362212 | WELDMENT, BRAKE CHAMB. MTG. 8RAcker]  5*

)

: 2| 362213 |WELDMENT, BRAKE CHAMB. MT8.BRACKET| 5*
EXISTING BRAKFE KSMRIPHGO "
MECHANISM % NPT (REF) 3]z 43009 | SPRING BRAKE ACTUATOR "0 0] "
4| 2 43010 . | BOOT ASSEMBLY "
ﬂ\J 5|+, 14015 WASHER, LOCK & ~

13

- ‘,1/ é |+ 13112 NUT, HEX %/g-18 UNF ~ ‘B
ara 71a 10105 BOLT, HEX HEAD %-13 UNCx 1% 6R2 | -~
/ (‘Xﬁ 8|a 13011 | NUT, HEX V3-13 UNC ~
K SN | 9]l8 14013 WASHER , LOCK g ~
S

\

~]_
\

N

BARKO HYDRAULICSH, INC.
Oflice: Superior, Wisconsin  Phane: {716) 392-6641
Maiting aivess: PO Box 8227 Dukdh, Minnesola 65606

=

“TOLENANCES UNLESS ni
|OTHEAWISE SPECIFIED:

Honr :g'é.’: .| ASSEMBLY, BRAKE
** (ROO ¢ 300 ART CARS
WITH DRUM BRAKES)

LOCATE DRAIN HOLE
IN BOOT DOWN

000 »

|ReEvisED T ROWN-

ANGULAR § 1/2°

REV. [DATE| 8y | DESCRIPTION

o
A\ls77iows

w8 ["362000 1A
1




STANDARD TRUCK MOUNT POWER PACKAGE
ASSEMBLY NO. 404-00022

HOUR METER” 349-0Ci87, OAMPER —
549 -00I0Y 4 BRXr ¥ T49-0017C ]
ITEMS ARE ON ELEC. ASS'Y,

LN/
% \
R : \\ A\ T - ]
NN N 4

o \ A
\ ) o T
; Sl N

Cit cooLEm™
® 353-0000 8
N 5

cocl

&)

N\

4

L

DETAL A



STANDARD TRUCK MOUNT
POWER PACKAGE
PART LIST

ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete............ B 404-00022 g
1 1 ASSEMBLY, engine 4-53.......c000... ceeveene 535-00006 ;
2 1 ASSEMBLY, clutch.i.cccccevcscsacsscnse ceceee 539-00000 i
3 REF ASSEMBLY, pump 3525. ... . cccessoscncnccoces 560-00620
4 REF ASSEMBLY, pump TA-19....... e 560-005%90
5 1 ASSEMBLY, radiatOr..cecececescsasossonscnces 535-00191
6 1 MUFFLER, Donaldson No. MFM 07-0008.....04.. 535-00192
7 1 CIAMP, 3%"...ctieeceen eresesesscrassssnes R, 535-00173
8 1 EXHAUST, sweep 218-0079...cceercncncnsnsacs 535-00193
9 1 ELBOW, 90° x 4 dia. Det No. 5125345........ 535-00194
10 6 CLAMP, hose Det No. 5113246....c00cecen ce e 569-00516
11 3 HOSE, 4I.D. x 4 Lg Det No., 512528l......... 535-00163
12 2 STRAP, air cleaner AAHOQ0-0349......cc0e0e0e 535-00195
13 1 CLEANER, air No. FGAl2-7200.....cc40. cesaen 535-00196
14 1 HOOD, air cleaner GAHOO-0471......cc000ceve 535-00197
15 4 BOLT, hex head 3/8-16 x 1" Lg..... cecensans 510-00654
16 4 NUT, nylock 3/8-16"...... cesensanes ceeevans 513-00427
17 1 AIR, cleaner tube 4 Dia. X 32" Lg..ceeeeens 535-00198
18 1 WELDMENT, control lever...ceececceaconssas . 452-00129
19 1 SET, screw #10 NC x %" Lg..... cecesesans ceos 512-00571
20 4 BOLT, hex head %-13 X 1%" Lg..ccaceescess . 510-00704
21 4 WASHER, lock %"........ Cecessecccresnanenes 514-00013
23 1 WELDMENT, control cable bracket....eo.ceea.n 452-00131
24 12 BOLT, hex head 3/8-16 X 1%" Lgueeeececesans 510-00655
25 12 WASHER, lock 3/8"..iiericeenrecaannnnn eeees | 514-00011
26 8 CAP, screw socket head 3/8 x 1-3/4"...... .o 511-00607
27 8 WASHER, lock high collar.......... ceteeones 514-00311
28 1 GASKET, hydraulic pump Det No. 5137221..... 535-00169
29 1 ADAPTER, O4MP-06MS..ce.cteceerscsasonsscoscnans 567-00568
30 1 ADAPTOR, air inlet Det No. 5122195....... .o 535-00160
31 2 BOLT, hex head 5/8-11 X 1%"Lg...vccecoans . 510-00753
32 2 WASHER, lock 5/8"..iieeeicnancnans cieesvaan 514-00015
34 6 BOLT, hex head 5/16-18 X 1"Lg....... ceeeees 510-00631
35 6 NUT, nylock 5/16-=18"...ccierrececncnans e 513-00426
36 2 BOLT, hex head 9/16-12 X 2%"Lg.cceeccanss . 510-00735 1
37 4 WASHER, flat 9/16" ¢ i verncercnnaans et esaan . 514-00085 :
38 4 NUT, nylock 9/16=12"...ueerunneennnnnns .e.. | 513-00430 !
39 2 BOLT, hex head 9/16-12 x lb"Lg........ ..... 510-00731 :
40 1 ADAPTER 04MP-06FP X 90....0uesvnns cteesaos 566=-00053 :
41 1 DRAIN, cock %"...... ceessesstetetcatsannans 530-00016
42 1 DRAIN, COCK 1/8" it iniuennnennnnnncnnnnnns 530~-00015
43 6 WASHER, flat 5/16" .. ceeacenccsananns ceeaeas 514-00081 !
44 1 WELDMENT, control cable bracket Ceeeereeean 452-00132 !
45 3 BOLT, hex head %-20 X 1"Lg.cvecerennn ceeeas 510-00604 :
46 3 WASHER, lock %"...... ............ ceenes s . 514-00009
47 1 ADAPTER, spline Det No. 51/0450 ...... cese e 535-00183
48 4 BOLT, hex head 3/8-24 x 1-3/8"Lg..ccccecce. 514-00542
49 1 ADAPTER, splined Det No. 5143616..¢.ceeves. 535-00168
50 l ADAPTER’ Spline.....-..-.-.--.............. 402-00820

Effective Date 2-3-81



h PUSH 1O test
BUZZER ANO’J'j._Ql o{_@ P
@?Kymu _________________ ¢-———lopla )
I~ 1 R i
p 1 ‘os : :
= ’&EMP__ ______________ ——— '_..__4.,4 i
@, = H 1 ! ganx |
I o L v mm—p——e—loy
Vo ) ' ) ALARM §
F’trt)‘-“-’"i"-- g m——p————J02
@\, =7 1 i 1 1 lizzpct
PP e~ —dgf g7 }
b M R M R TR -
PR R kY ~~ |
SERYO_ i) gTAt _  TEMP  JLEVFL _ L

s
<

I~oiatoiois

¢

&

HEATER Q/\

WHITE
| BROWN

RO

th.K

Bl ACK

fANToPTT (A )
AR ACCESSBES )

“FW
DR MWTRSE

- —

TO COMPRESSOR

| aRl 14 BLACK

H commorcml

R

SVITChES MOUWITED N CONTHOL LEVES
GHAIPLE KOTATE
HIGH V> LEFT oy RIGHT

-, \ 2 .
4% "‘?O —-—gY N
M_(._)___ ¥ ‘rﬁ-“" \(m)
[
_F'] 64 L-“:f‘-'{ﬂ"‘
P l‘i”&"_i Ly )
NOTE: ot =11 €1,
Ofd LHT LAl
‘/l HORH

p)

)

NOTE ;! WHEN USING STANDARD MAGNET LIFT
AND GENERATOR, REFER TO DRAWING C&'I‘g
NOTE.2 — -— — — OPTIONAL PARIS.



MODEL 250

SCHEMATIC-ELECTRIC
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

- 1 ASSEMBLY, complet@..cceiecsoccssnssaccscs ceeean 904-00059
1 1 HOUR, mMeter..cveeceeeescss cecevecscenseanene .o 549-00157
2 REF PRESSURE, switch..... e evsssccserrsesecssseans 548-00991
3 REF ASTERNATOR. c coceesassoocccecsonocsonse ceesasane 548-00437
4 REF STARTER, solenoid........ cecescecceess e ceean

5 REF STARTER . ceceevsntsrsacecscscsscsasssonsscsscscsacse

6 1 AUXILIARY, starter solenoid.....eecceesvcsocns 548-00231
7 1 WATER, temperature sending unit.......ccceeee 549-00154
8 1 OIL, pressure sending unit....ceeceeeceeveees 549-00152
9 1 IGNITION, switch with start positive......... 549-00149
10 2 CIRCUIT, breaker 30A....cicvceeeccanscccsonss 549-00138
12 1 CIRCUIT, breader 20A.....ccc0.. ceesasssaaans . 549-00137
13 1 WATER, temperature gauge€........es .. ceseeens 549-00153
14 1 OIL, PYESSUXE QUAGE..ceeesessccaccsacssoncsns 549-00151
15 1 VOLT, quard gauge.scsoeeessceecccesanaascsns N 549-00158
16 1 WASHER, wiper switch....ceeveeeeececnn cesaaes 548-00214
17 1 DEFROSTER, SwitCh....iceeeeeseeeneanens ceeccese 549-00147
18 1 HEATER, switch.....ceccvues cesescan ceesteacanas 549-00148
19 1 SOCKET...... ceeceeneens ceceesssecessacennsss . 549~00328
20 REF WIPER, MOtOr..cieeocess e s eecscescsscncseasnnas 548-00922
22 REF WASHER, motor...... e e e esecsssersescaseaseee e 548-00920
23 REF DOME, light and sllde switch............ veeae 548-00306
24 REF DEFROST, faN.:..eieeooocenosassoscncococnns ceeee 548-00909
25 REF HEATER, fan motor...... cesesesecenesans cesens 549-00431
26 1 TEMPERATURE, level S@NSOr...csvececseass caeen 549-00177
27 REF SWITCH, tank filter...c.eeeeeoes esecsscssoan e 552-00089
28 REF SWITCH, differential pPresSsSUrC...ccccscceeseces 548-01102
29 1 SWITCH, swing filter.....eeee... ceresesaseans 554-00066
30 1 PUSH, button switCh...ceieeeereeeneecencsanns 548~-00477
31 1 PUSH, DUttOn..icieeeeecnnsocsssscasansensones 549-00139
32 1 BARK, Al@rM.e.civeeeeeenceanasssoassnsssancnaans 548-00276
33A 1 LIGHT, swing filterS..ceecececesecaacsnssnsnnea 548-00347
33B 1 LIGHT, pPlain...eeececseescscssccsscscssnnnces . 548-00348
33¢C 1 LIGHT, tank filtersS..cecieeccncescescacnnsanss 548-00346
33D 1 LIGHT, hi temperatuUre..ccevecesccccacsscccaes 548-00344
33E 1 LIGHT, 10 Oill..iccieeeeeasasoccaseccocansncscocs 548-00345
34 1 RELAY .t ieueeessescasoacnsssaasssaseansanssasssas 548-00631
35 1 FLASHER, 12V .. .icveesecasscocsscnconssa ceeees 548-00277
36 1 AIR, conditioner...c.ceeeecerecancoans cesesseaee 548-00939
37 1 FUSE, 5A. ...ttt eteterssescersasoannonanas ceeeen 548-00863
37A 1 FUSE, holder-in-the-line.....vciveerrecccscns 548-01097
38 4 LIGHTS, 60 W 12V..iieieenanns ceeessseneassan 548-00315
39 2 TOGGLE, switch...ieeveerrneconoannns seeresan s 548-00232
41 1 FUSE, 20A. .. iiciveesoscncnss et ecssaccsssennn 548-00878
42 1 HORN...oiveenenn cecesscecasanes Cecetecsssenen 548-00253
44 REF SOLENOID, ValvVe.iieeeeroeraneeanesoneannnnonas 558-00728
45 REF SWITCH, rocCKker....vveeaness ceeseean cecanenss . 563-00141

Effective Date 3-10-81




MODEL 250

MAIN BOOM CYLINDER

(6 x 48 WITH 3" ROD)

ITEM NO QTY DESCRIPTION PART NO
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complete - 812-00510
1 1 WELDMENT, butt and tube 832-00136
2 1 WELDMENT, rod 842-~00023
3 1 PISTON: 852-00003
4 1 GLAND~ 852-00305
5 1 CAP, gland 852-00814
6 1 NUT, nylcock 513-00413
7 2 SCREW, set - 512-00616
(1) (3) 8 2 SEAL, piston (555-00044)
(1y(3) 9 1 O~-RING (565-00318)
(2) (3) 10 2 O~RING (565-00355)
(2) (3) 11 2 WASHER, back up (565-00655)
(2) (3) 12 Xz SEAL, rod (555-00171) ;
(2)(3) 13 1 SEAL, wiper (556~00904) i
14 2 PITTING, grease —_—— 517-00300
15 4 BUSHING, bronze 542-00032
SEAL XITS AVAILABLE
(1) PISTCN SEAL XIT - 565-00489
(2) GLAND SEAL KIT-- 565-00491
(3) COMPLETE SEAL KIT 565-00537

Effective g-17.8¢



MODEL 250
SECONDARY BOOM CYLINDER

7 X 36 WITH 4" ROD

(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(2)

ITEM NO.

()
(3)
(3) 10
(3) 11
(3) 12
(3) 13

WONOWBME WP O

3

FPHENRDE RO NN R

U S

43 COUNTER BALANCE SEAL XIT =--

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY, complete «===- -
WELDMENT, butt and tube ===
WELDMENT, rod =~=ccwcccaca==
PISTON ~=wm=w- P -
GLAND ===ecaa== mccmcca -
CAP, gland ----- - - - - -
NUT, hex ==-=—coe-aa - —————
SCREW, set ~===we—cecacaa- -———
SEALp piston ........... - an
O RING ===we== e ———— ————-
QO RING =wwwe- - —————————————- -
WASHER, back up ====-==----
SEAL, 0d cemmccwmcccccace=-
SEAL, wiper ===ecec-cecn-e-- -
FITTING' grease - WD b s D e - -
BUSEING, bornze ~=w—ecececwcaeae
BUSHING, ball <ecccccncccas
CARTRIDGE, lcad logk =~=w=-

PISTON SEAL KIT =w==- ———————
GLAND SEAL KIT ~===eccc===- -
COMPLETE SEAL KIT ==ww=w-==-

PART NO.

812491
832079
842076
852004
852308
852811
13123

12816

17300
421400
41514
53010

——

SEAL XITS AVAILABLE

65494
65496
65583
65575

Effective 4/1/78




MODEL 250

STABILIZER ARM CYLINDER

. . (6 x 24 WITH 3" ROD)
[ IT=M MO || oY || DESCRIPTION PART NO
e e
o] 1l ASSEMBLY, complete 812440
1 1 || WELDMENT, butt and tube 832053
2 1 || WELDMENT, rod 842016
3 || 1 )| pisToN ‘ 852003
4 1 || cranp- 852305
5 i 1 || cap, lgand 852810
6 1 || NUT, hex- 13119
7 | 2 SCREW, sat 12616
(l) (3) 8 2 SEAL, PiS'ﬁuu
(1)(3) 9 1 O~RING~
(2)(3) 10 2 || o-RING-
(2)(3 11 2 || WASHER, back up
(2)(3) 12 | 1 SEAL, rod
(2) (3) 13 1 || SEaL, wiper-
14 2 || FITTING, grease 17300
15 "4 BUSHING, bronze 42032
_ 16 1 CARTRIDGB, load lock 53009
W
- SEAL KITS AVAILABLE
LOAD. LOCX SEAL KIiT ———m=meeemm 65575
(1) PISTON SEAL KIT 65489
.(2) GLAWD SEAL KIT 65491
. (3) COMPLETE SEAL KIT- 65537
- # e 1

Effective 4-1-78




STEERING CYLINDER

. (3 X 12 WITE 2" ROD)
—— —
[ ITEM NO. |({QTY || DESCRIPTION PART NO.
0 1 ASSEMBLY, complets ‘ 812015
1 i WELDMENT, butt and tube : 832074
2 1 WELDMENT, rod 842049
3 1 PISTON 852014
4 1 GLAND 852300
5 1 CAP, gland 852812
6 1 NUT, hex ‘ 13413
7 1l SCREW, set 12618
(1)(3) 8 1 SEAL, piston
‘ (1)(3) 9 1 O~-RING
(2)(3) 10 2 O=-RING
(2)(3) 11 2 WASHER, back up
(2)(3) 12 1 SEAL, rod
(2)43) 13 1 SEAL, wiper
14 2 - BUSHING, steel 421409
1s 1 FITTING, grease 17300
16 1 FITTING, grease 45° 17302
—— 1
, SEAL KITS AVAILABLE
(1) -PISTON SEAL KIT 65482
(2) GLAND SEAL XIT 65483
. A (3) COMPLETE SEAL KIT 65533

Effective 4/1/78




VICRERS 35/25 TANDEM PUMP




PNANANONAN NN NN SNINININ INONINANININAN o~
LWWLWLLLLLLWLWWLWW PN PNMNDNNNRN D

PN
N ol
M/ S/ N N NN NN N NS L L L NN e NSNS

PNONNN
W

NSNS\

s
FNYN
TN

AN
W WWIINN
bl NHFROV

W
~ O

N e e e o o e
ocwvo~NoWPLNRPOVO~NOULISWN

VICKERS

3525 TANDEM PUMP (30/21 GPM)
PARTS LIST '

PUMP, assembly, 30-21 GPM, R.H. Rotation.sse«.
PUMP, assembly, 30-21 GPM, L.H. Rotation.«ses

Comﬁ..".‘.'......’..."...'....“."......'..’
~BOLI.-_.~.‘.-....‘.....‘...’...’............'...
RING, back-up...................-............
O-RING' 0 4 5.8 60 59 08 0 08 0 060D 8 0 S 0EEDIISO O TR SD

‘lO-RING.................................,.....ﬂ

RING) back-up..o.................-..1...-....
O-RING 8 € 0 896 0 0808 0 2355080800198 008 5800008 ¢S
PLAIE, PreSSUTr e s ssesses0secssscscsassesssasvance
HI’ vane. ® 9 600 060 00 0 50 00T 08 0 QGO0 ¢SO0 OO OO NS
ROTOR. LRI N X B Y S BN BN N B B B NE BN B N X BN BN RN NN BY N BN SN BN R BN BN N N BN N B B A
BOLI‘ LI S B R N B B B P B N I R I N R R R RN N RN R R RN B B O L RN N Y I RN BN R
RING 09 0 5 &2 % 600 00 0P C OB S G G B O SO 0 8N 0SB e SN e
PLATE’ WE£C 0 0 20 0 00 ¢ 2 00808 S SR GTOEN OO S SO s ..

SCRENOOO-.»..QQ.O.l.-‘...00‘.'.!0...'.'...'..0'!

PIN. l-. €0 8 0.0 0 0 ¢ 9 0000 90 T C OO RE OO0 OSSN OSSO
HoUSING--’I-.»'.' 0 60 0 80 0 0 ¢ TS8O H OO S EE S ESE SO s
PIN ® 5.0.0 6080 0008 808 08¢0 80000060000 00COeOee 08000 NS
S@Bq 6 500 6 5.6 05-900 8 660 ¢ 000 0885000 8060008089000 s
PLAIE wear'OO...OQI.C...0.0.....0.....'.....
RING!OQCIOQ..'O..QO..,.00..‘.'.0...0.0.0..0.0
ROTORI 8 6 0009030066008 0800606488406 00008800880080808008s0
KII’ Vane&. S 8 66 66 0 80 0000 080 28000 G ¢SS OEQSNENEBSS
PLAIE 1] preSSLlre 400 080 0890000008008 C0sseNFSCSEDITS
O-RING. 0 ¢ & O 068 0680 060 ¢80 08 SO QA E SN LS ESA QPSRN DE SO

RING, back-up.....l."'...li'...»'..'.....l....

O-RING'!'.l'..".‘.'.....l..."....'0‘.'...'.....I

O-RINGOO--CCO~0‘0.0'0.Q.0"Q.Q’l00l..'.l..l..0.'0.
RI.NG, back°up-.-o...-..................-......
RING, 1°Ck~¢'ooO.oocooon-otnovocoocc000000‘000ocl
RING' snapt-to.o»coooc°lo.o.onoooocootooo...onoc
BEARIm.-o-oo-ooooccoocoolool-o-.'.oooooo-ooo.
SHAFT’ keyedll..0!00.0.."......'..‘0..!.0'.0.!
SHAFT, splined-c'o‘oononlonnQOIOIOOQOQJoooooa

‘waséééiiIIZI.,Z.IIIIIIIZZlIZ.IIZZIIIIIIZIZIIIIZII
R SEALIl."-."l..‘.lll.lll..l0.0.......*'...'...l

wIPm.o-..Ol..'.‘..'l0.0..0.0......!'0.....0..l

e ey e e al e e e e e e e e e N L N e N Ny e e o e el ol ol el el ol ol ol ol el

BODY.QCO.~..'....v‘...."ll'll.....l.'..l.l..lO.

Numbers in brackets ( ) indicate superceded numbers.

(1) InCIUded in Seal Kifiseesosesosensessrssscsns
(2; Included in Cartridge Kit (21 gpm)eseccecsss
(3) Included in Cartridge Kit (30.g2Pm)eecccosces

60620
60510
59152
59153
(59154)
§65401g
65414
(59559)
(65417)
(59522)
(59526)
(59521)
59158
(59155)
(59156)
(59519)
(59518)
59157
(59160)
(59159)
(59161)
(59162)
(59163)
(59164 )
(59165)
(59166)
(59167)
(59168)
(59169)
(59170)
59171
59172
59173
59174
59185
59175
59176
(59177)
(59178)
59179

——————— e —

65543
56645
56647




CHAR-LYNN 10,000 SERIES DRIVE MOTOR




CHAR-LYNN 10,000 SERIES DRIVE MOTOR
(57.76 W. IN./REV.)

ITEM NO.| OTY.| DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 COMPLETE 10,000 SERIES CHAR-LYNN MOTOR ==—=—==——- | 60021
1 2 ASSEMBLY, VALVE CHECK PLUG (60450)
2 2 SPRING 60451
3 2 BALL 60452
4 1 HOUSING 60453
5 1 ASSEMBLY, PLUG 60454
6 4 NUT, HEX ~—={ 60455
7 4 WASHER, FLAT 60456 -
(3)(1) 8 1 SEAL, INNER FACE (60457)
(3)(1) 9 1 SEAL, QUTER FACE (60458)
10 4 SPRING 60459
11 1 ASSEMBLY, BALANCING PLATE 60460
12 1 VALVE 60461
(3) (1)13 4 SEAL (60462)
14 1 DRIVE (VALVE) 60463
15 1 PLATE (VALVE) 60464
(3) (1) 16 4 SEAL (60465)
17 1 GEROLER 60384
18 1 DRIVE 60385
19 4 STUDS - 60386
20 1 SPACER (DRIVE) 60469
. 21 1 PLATE (WEAR) 60470
ITEMS 22 - 24 ARE NOT APPLICABLE
.25 1 WASHER, TEROUST (REAR) 60471
26 1 BEARING, THRUST (REAR) 60472
(3) (1)27 2 ASSEMBLY, PLUG (60473)
28 1 KIT, BEARING HQUSING 60474
ITEMS 29 - 34 ARE NOT APPLICABLE
35 1 SHAFT, OUTPUT SPLINED 60475
36 1 SPACER (FRONT BEARING) 60476
37 1 WASHER (THRUST) 60477
38 1 BEARING, THRUST (FRONT) 60478
39 1 WASHER (THRUST) 60479
(3) (2)40 1 O RING (FRONT RETAINER) (60480)
41 1 RETAINER (FRONT) 60481
42 8 SCREW, CAP 60482
(3) (2)43 1 SEAL (SHAFT) (60483)
44 1 WASHER (BACKUP) 60484
(3) (2)45 1 SEAL (DIRT) (6048S)
1y 1 SEAL KIT (MOTOR) 65477
2y 1 SEAL KIT (SHAFT) 65478
3y 1 CCMPLETE SEAL KIT (INCLUDES BOTH THE ABOVE) -————-|! 65480

EFFECTIVE 4/20/78




7 FEBRUARY 15, 1974

PARTS. LIST

DOUBLE SELECTOR VALVE

ITEM NUMBER UANTITY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
0 - 63046 Compliete Valve
1 1 * Valve Housing
2 1 * Valve Spool
3 2 AN Spool Seal
4 2 A Snap Ring
5 1 "B Handle Pin
6 1 "B Cotter Pin
7 1 "B" Handle Adaptor
8 1 g Lock Washer

*Not sold as separate items. Spools are factory honed to individual
housing and are not interchangeable. Repair service available at factory.

"A" Included in seal and snap ring kit #52014
"B Included in clevis adapter kit #52034

2-47




SWING CUSHION VALVE. PART NO. 63064

NOTE: THIS CUSHION VALVE IS LOCATED IN THE SWING CIRCUIT AND IS
PLACED BETWIIN THE SELECTOR VALVE AND THE SWING MOTOR (S).
SEE HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC.

2-48



BACK UP WASHER

‘ O-RING
BACK UP WASHER
BACK UP WASHER
Q-RING
BACK UP WASHER
PARTS LIST
CYLINDER LOAD LOCK CARTRIDGE
ITEM M0. PART NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
1 5817% 1 Load Lock Cartridge Coamplete
2 6557 1 Seal Xit

2-51



REFERENCE NO.

* *
[ -t
W L nd

MAIN SYSTEM RELIEF VALVE

MAIN SYSTEM RELIEF VALVE
PARTS LIST

51150
51159
51158
51160
51161
51165
51157
51182
51155
51151
51162
51156
51183
51154
51164
51163

—
OWESNAOAMPBWN -

—
[aN

—
[, ]

*Sold Only In Matched Sets

PART NO.

QUANTTITY

b Pk b b pod b fd b b b b b b b

2-75

DESCRIPTION

Complete Relief Valve
Relief Cap

Gasket

Adjusting Screw

Pilot Spring

Poppet

Pilot Relief Body
Basket

Back-Up Washer

0-Ring Seal

Piston Spring

Pilot Relief Piston
Retaining Ring

Pilot Relief Cylinder
Seal

0-Ring



SELECTOR VALVE BREAKDOWN #563~-00079

ITEM NO. |QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 ASSEMBLY, complete includes all items
listed beloW. .. veeeeeernns ceean 563-00153
1 1 KIT, seal (includes items 2 & 3) ..iceeecen 552-00150
2 2 O-RING..eceeecveeen et et esesseseses s e as .
3 2 SNAP, ring.ceceecsesrseeccesenns cesecaaanen
4 1 CASTING, body (n.S.S.).cc.ieeevnn. ceeean oo
5 1 SPOOL, (NuS.S.)eeestecnoacssanscansns cceenns

(N.S.S.) - Not sold seperately

- Effective date 9-23-80




CUSHION VALVE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

ITEM QTY PART NO.
1 ASSEMBLY, valve complete=====—=—====- 563-00169
1 2 High Pressure Relief, adjustable---|{563-00175
2 1 Low Pressure Relief, adjustable---}563-00176
3 2 Check Valve====—ececccmcccccncc—waa— 563-00174
4 1 PIN-r— e r e e
1 Seal Xit, high pressure relief chck}556-00667
1 Seal Kit, low pressure relief-===—- 556~-00666
1 Seal Kit, Complete Valve=—===m—e=—-- 556-00665

Effective Date; 12-14-79




1 .
3
‘ PTEMTY[MATL [PART No|  DESCRIPTION WTER
V|V |SPEC  |553-00023] ASSY - HYD. COLLECTOR so*
Tt il i 2|4 510-00713| BoLT- HEX HD L -13uncx3d | —
iz T a 36 513-00429 | NUT- NYLOCK % -13UNC —
| a |1 N-0073| | PLATE - TORGQUE ARM n*
(LX2(3)- 5|2 510-00706| BOLT - HEX HD F-13UNCx 1} | —
T \\/ e |4 514 -O00I3] WASHER -LOCK /2
@\\\\/\\ (rEn) f
— ®
G | ;
\ '
A .
" = i

4 5; | BARKO HYDRAULICS, INC.
{ = ) ; Office: Superior, Wisconsin  Phone: (716) 392-6641
i 2 1a® Mofing address: P.0.8ox 8227 Ouluth, Minnesote 55008
' -1z
; v :l"' ‘E’ TOLERANCES UNLESS e
3 1] 2| & {ovnenwise sreciFieo: '
i 4315 mame, sy e
K ulEuld 001 1 508 ASSEMBLY-HYD
I + .
g .» \ HEID i COLLECTOR
o ————— 17 5(REF) - R & S Elzmmerranf 92480
I Sl St -1 DATE GCALE DAG. $IZE  [DAG. O,
<]l< Q"E prs |ozs-solksrt | B | ©92-00033 |/A

BT PORIRCDIN MY W o g AT Y W

e nhe

£ AR PNV ST 1 = VYO e ¥ § (T

T s aan el R T e



RETURN

LINE FILTERS

PARTS LIST

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

9]

QUOWONOWMHEWNHO

=

-
|

’—l

T N e T e =

ASSEMBLY, complete
10 micro
complete
10 micro
ASSEMBLY, complete
POST, center—=—=—=—-
GASKET, center pos
HOUSING, filter—--
SPRING, conical---
WASHER, back-up-=---
SEAL, filter eleme
ELEMENT, filter=--
O RING, housing se
POPPET, relief val
INDICATOR, compoun
INDICATOR, 30" vac
SPRING, relief wval

ASSEMBLY,

|

T —

3 PSI shielded suctione—-~- ||
n .o
no relief shielded-=w=w==~-
n

15 PSI return 33 micron--
t -------------------------
L e L L LT T
alemm e e =
Vemmmmmecem e a e — e —————
. P, ——————— - - > ot 2 e v
YUl == e mececcc e aecame =

VO rm oo o o v ot v o 8 s b B W > W Wn > wm m . am = =

e e —————

65040

65041

65042
59001

See Filter

59003
59004
59005
See
See
See
See
53008
58010

See Relief Ass'y

Filter
FPilter
Tilter
Relief

Kits

Xits
Rits
Kits
Ass'y

15 PSI RETURN -

33
i0
33
10

MICRON -
MICRON =~
MICRON -
MICRON =

RETURN
RETURN
SHIELD
SHIELD

REL

LINE WITH SEALS-~w===c«e=-=
LINE WITH SCALS==<==e===-
SUCTION WITH SEALS===w=-=-
SUCTION WITH SCEALS======-

IEF ASSEMBLY

3 PSI SUCTION -

BLUE~~~ewwccccccccacacaxs ———--
SILVER-===omace=- ———————— -—-

e

52019
52020
52085
52086

52087
52088

e —




INSTRUCTIONS FOR REPLACING SPOOL SEALS
. 40 P VALVE

NOTE: FOR THE PURPOSE OF THESE INSTRUCTIONS WE SHALL
CONSIDER THE CONTROL HANDLE SIDE OF THE VALVE AS
THE FRONT, AND THE OPPOSITE SIDE THE BACK.

1. AT THE BACK OF THE VALVE, REMOVE ALL BONNET ASSEMBLY
PARTS WHICH ARE CONNECTED TO THE SPOOL AND KEEP IN
THE ORDER OF DISASSEMBLY. (SEE DRAWINGS ON THE RE-
VERSE SIDE FOR THE PARTS INVOLVED IN THE MAKEUP OF
DIFFERENT BONNET ASSEMBLIES.)

2. AT THE FRONT OF THE VALVE, REMOVE ALL PARTS CONNECTED
TO THE SPOOL. (HANDLE AND ETC.)

3. THE SPOOL SEALS ON THE 40 P CONIROL VALVE CAN BE IN-

STALLED EXTERNALLY WITHOUT REMOVING THE SPOOL FROM
THE VALVE SECTION.

4, REMOVE THE PART #51109 SEAL PLATE, THE #51008 SPOOL
SEALS, AND THE #51110 O-RING SEAL.

3. THCROUGHLY CLEAN THE COUNTERBCRE AND THE SEAL GROOVES
. IN THE SEAL PLATE. '

6. LIGHTLY OIL THE NEW SEALS TO BE INSTALLED, AND IN-
SERT THEM IN THE. GROOVES IN THE SEAL PLATE.

7. SLIDE THE SEAL PLATE OVER THE END OF THE SPOOL INTO
THE CASING COUNTERBORE.

8. RE-%gSTALL ALL PARTS THAT WERE REMOVED IN REVERSE
ORDER.

NOTE: 1IF THIS VALVE DID NOT HAVE A HANDLE INSTALLED,
THE SPOOL CAN BE PREVENTED FROM TURNING WHILE
REMOVING THE SPRING CENTERING PARTS BY USE OF
A SCREWDRIVER INSERTED THROUGH THE CLEVIS SLOT.

° | _



To

INSTRUCTIONS

FILTER ELEMENT REPLACEMENT

remove the filter element, the following steps must be taken

Unscrew and drop #59001
Center Post (1" clearance
for drop is all that is
necessary to remove
element container.)

Remove #59003 Filter Housing,
#59005 Back-Up Washer, #59006 Gasket,

#59007 Element, etc. - M

Clean all parts and filter housing.
(CAUTION: Do NOT use solutions such as
perchlorethylene or trichlorethylene
to clean the Cork Gasket as these
solutions will tend to cause swelling
of the Gaskets which could result in
malfunction of the filter when
reassembled.)

Reassemble in the following order:

A. Put #59001 Post in Filter
Housing. (Be sure Post has Gasket
Seal, #59016, and that Gasket, Bottom:
of Filter Housing, and flange of
Center Post are absolutely free of
all oil and grease when.tightening
in order to prevent extrusion of

Gasket.)
B. Insert #59004 Conical Spring, with §§::::::§4“
small coil end down. \\ = ssoal
C. Insert #59005 - 4%" Back-Up Washer
(Bottom).

D.- Insert #59006 Bottom Gasket.

E. 1Insert Filter Element.

F. Insert #59006 Top Gasket.

G. Insert Top #59005 Back-up Washer.

H. Position #59016 Filter Housing and
tighten #59001 Center Post to
MAXIMUM OF 20 FT. LBS. TORQUE.

CAUTION: When tightening Center Post,
Hold Can From Turning, otherwise
#65343 O-Ring may stretch out of NOTE: Be sure Indicator reads "O"

shape and a leak may occur. when system is not in operation




FILTER

INSTRUCTICNS
TO REPLACE BY-PASS SPRING

TOOLS REQUIRED: OCne (1) Screwdriver
One (1) Socket Wrench - #11-11/32" Hex.

1. Disassemble Filter (See Filter Element Replacement Instructions)
2. For convenience, put #59022 Head Casting in Vise. (Upside-Down)

3. With screwdriver and socket wrench, remove By-Pass valve
assembly. Observe carefully position of these parts.

Reinstall new spring.

‘ BARKD HYDRAULICSS, INC.
Office: Superior, Wisconsin  Phone: (715} 392-5841
Masing aadress. P Q. Bax 8227 Duiuth, Minnesota S58068




SPERRY=<HICKERS

OlL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MOBILE HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS

The il in a hydraulic system ssrves as the power transmission
medium. It is 2iso the system’s lubricant and cooiant. Seiection
of the proper oil is a requirsment for satisfactory sysmm
performancs and lifs.

Recommendations presented in this data sheet will assist in
the ssiection of suitabie oils for use with Sperry Vickers’
products. Sperry Vicksrs does not publish a recommended
ail list by brand name or supplier due t0 the extremetfy wide
variety of cil types on the market,

in most casss, use of these recommendations wiil lead to
ssiection of a suitabie oil. However, dus 10 the compiex nature
of il formuiation, the variety of oiis avaiiable and peculiarities
of individual hydraulic apptications, there will be rars instancss
where an oil ssiected on the basis of thess recommendations
will vield unsatisfactory resuits. Sperry Vickers cannot be
responsibie for such exceptions. In this respect, the customer
is encouraged to consuit his Sperry Vicksrs repressntative
when ssiecting an ail.

IMPORTANT FACTORS IN SELECTING AN OIL

1. ADDITIVES — Ressarch has develioped a number of
additive agents which. materiaily improve various char-
acteristics of oil for hydraulic systems. These additives
are seiected !0 reduce wesr, increase chemical stapility,
inhibit corrosion and depress the pour point.

Pump performance and reiiability are directty affectsd
by the anti-wesr additive formuiation contained in the
oil. Qils providing a high level of anti-wesr protection
are recommendsd for ogtimum performancs and long
life.

2 VISCOSITY — Viscosity is the messure of fluidity. The
oil seiected must have proper viscosity to maintain an
adsquats lubricating film at sysmm operating temp-
rature. -

In addition to dynamic iubricating properties, oii must
have sufficient body to provide an adequate sealing
sifect between working parts of pumps, vaives, cyiinders
and Mmotors, but not encugh 1O cCauss puMmp cavitation or
sluggish valve action. Cotimum operating viscosity of the
oil should be between 18 cSt (80 SUS) and 40 cSt
{180 SUS).

"Viscosity index’* reflects the way viscosity changes
with temperature. The smaiier the viscosity change, the
higher the viscosity index. The viscosity index of hy-
draulic system oii should not be less than 30. Muitipie
viscosity oils, such 13 SAE 10W-30, incorporate additives
to improve viscosity index (poiymer thickened). Oils
of this type generally exhibit both a temporary and
permanent decreass in viscosity dus to ol shear en-
countered in the operating hydrauiic system. The actual
viscosity can, therefore, be far less in the opersting
hydraulic system than what is shown in normal cii daza,
Accordingly, when such oils are ssiectad, it is necessary
10 use thoss with high shear stability to insure that
vicplitv remains within recommended limits while in
service.,

3. CHEMICAL STABILITY -~ Oxidative and thermai sta-
bility are essential characteristics of oiis for Mobile
hydrauiic systams. The combination of base stocks and
additives shouid be stable during the expectsd lifetime
of the cil when exposed to the environment of these
systems.

SUITABLE TYPESOF QIL

1. CRANKCASE OIL having ietter designation SC, SD or
SE per SAE Technicai Reoort J183a. Note that one ail
may meet one or more of thase designations.

2 ANTI-WEAR HYDRAULIC OIL ~ There is no common
designation for oils of this type. However, they are

produced by ail major oil suppliers and provide the
anti-wear Qualities of the above designated crankcase oiis.

3. CERTAIN OTHER TYPES OF PETROLEUM OIL are

suitable if they mest the following provisions:

A. Contin the type and content of anti-wear addi-
tives found in the above designated crankcase ails,
or have passad pump tests similar to thoss used in
developing anti-wear type hydrauiic cils.

8. Moeet the viscosity recommendations shown in the
fallowing tabis.

C  Have sufficient chemicai stability for Mobiie hy-
drautic system servics,

QiL VISCOSITY RECOMMENDATIONS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OPERATING| . SAE
TEMPERATURE RANGE® D,‘E’s'fggi%N
5W
-109€. 0 130°F. (-239C. 1 54°C.) SW-20
SW-30
0°F. o 1809F. (-189C. 10 839C.) 10W
09F. to 2109F. (-18°C. 10 999C.) 10W-30
SQ°F. to 210°F. ( 10°C. 0 99°C.) 20-20W
*T s sh are coid | ient} 0 maximum
coerating. During coid start-un, avaid hi coerstion of
hydrauii unti the sy is warmed up tO Provide

acequats luoricstion.
ARTIC CONDITIONS represant a specialized fisid whers
extansive- use is made Oof heating equipment before
starting. |f necessary, this and judicious use of the
following recommendations shouid be used:

1.  SAE 5W or 8W-20 ail.

2 Qils speciaily deveioped for usa in arctic condi-
dons; such ag synthetic hydrocarbons, estars, or
mixtures of the two.

Qperating temperature shouid be closely monitored to
avoid exceeding a temperature of 1309F. (549C.) with

any lightweight oil.

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

When speciai considerations indicare a need to deoart from
recommended oiis or operating conditions, consuit your Sperry
Vickers repressntative.

CLEANLINESS

Thorough precautions shouid aiways be observed to insure the
hydrauiic systern is clean:

A. Clesn (flush} sntire system to remove paint, metal chips,
weiding shot, etc.

B,  Filter esch change of oil to prevent introduction of con-
taminant into the systam.

C. Provide continuous oil filtration to remove siudge and
products of wear and corrosion gensrated during the life
of the system.

D. Provide continuous protection of the system from entry
of sirbome contamination by sealing the system and/or
by proper filtration of the air.

£ During usage, proper oil filling and servicing of fiters,
breathers, ressrvoirs, etc., cannot be oversmopnasized,

F.  Thorough precautions shouid be taken, by proper systam
and reservoir design, 0 insure that asration of the aii
wiil be kept t0 2 minimum.

SPERRY VICKERS DIVISION, SPERRY RAND .CORPORATION
Favm M-2960-S (rev. 1-77)

TROY, MICHIGAN 43084

Litho in U.S. A,




SUBJECT: TURNTABLE BEARING SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

As noted in the Bearing Storage, Installation and Lubrication
sheet included in each Parts Book, pericdic servicing must be
done to the turntable bearings to insure long bearing life.
The turntable bearings must be greased approximately every 350
to 100 operating hours. It is necessary to distribute the
grease around the race by injecting grease through any one
fitting as the machine is rotated. Rotate at least two
complete revolutions. Models equipped with two rows of
fittings must be greased in both the upper and lower zows, .
following the above procedure.

.Under extremely dusty or dirty conditioms the bearings should

be greased every 20 hours with sufficient grease to flush
cut all contaminated grease. See the Parts Book for rec-
cumended grease.

After the first 50 hours of operation, the bearing bolts
must be retorqued and should be checked periodically after
that to insure they remain tight.

NOTE These spec1f1catlons are applicable only to factory

installed grade mine bolts with lubrlcatmon.
Effective as of July 1, 1978

TURNTABLE

MODEL BOLT SIZEt TORQUE

130 5/8" 175 FT. LBS.
160 ' 5/8" 175 FT. L3S.
250 3/4" 310 FT. L3sS.
350 7/8" 500 FT. L3BS.
450 7/8" 500 FT. LBS.
550 1-1/4" 1500 FT. LBS.

IMPORTANT: FAILURE TO KEEP THE BOLTS TIGHT CAN LEAD TO

"FATIGUE FAILURE OF BOLTS AND CONSEQUENTLY MACHINE
 LAMAGE.




FOLLOWING, IS A LIST OF WRENCHES THAT CAN BE PURCHASED

FROM BARKO. FOR USE ON YOUR BARKO LOADER.

PART NUMBER TOOL
Q 27000 FOR USE WHEN REPLACING SPOOL
. o S SEALS IN 25 P VALVES
042200 WRENCH - 1%" BOLT
042201 | WRENCH - 2" BOLT
042202 . WRENCH - 2%" BOLT

042203 WRENCH - 3%" BOLT




ITFEY

LUBRICATION

CLUTCH - Appiy smail amount of lubricam 1o cutch Hwowout coilar once o day.
POWER TAKE-OFF;-Apply small amount of lubricant 1o shaft bearings

every 50 hours. Gun fittings below.

REDUCTTIONS - Use universal gear lubricant, SAE 90 EP. Remove breather
¢ap and fill te check plug on side. Chengo oil after first 3 hours and after
each & moanths of operation.

CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT iovercenter TYPE ONLY)

IMPORTANT- if clutch does not puil, heats, or operating lever jumps out, adjvsiment i3
requirsd. To adjust clutch, remove hand hole plate, turn clutch until adjusting leck pin can
be reached. Puil adjusting pin out and tuen adjusting yoke o righ? or clockwise until oper-

ating lever requires a distinct pressure 10 engage. A new cluich requires several adjustments
© vatil friction dises sre worn in.

COFFEYVILLE FUNK MFG. CO. KANSAS




GRAPPLE ASSEMBLY
1/4 CORD BYPASS
360 NONCONTINUOUS ROTATION

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.

- 1 ASSEMBLY, complete....cciceerteececsocsssccnscaans 154-00002
1 1 WELDMENT, head..cceeersrecrceccocncnes cetececcans 154-00115
2 1 WELDMENT, OUteY @IMuecceeocscressacsnscasasosccnsca 153-00134
3 1 WELDMENT, inner arM..cccesecececes ccessacscccsnen 153-00133
4 1 MOTOR, hydrauliC...cceeceesccceasesscoscacssacanas 560-00035
5 2 ASSEMBLY, cylinder, 3% x 10 x 2" rods...... e ene 812-00002
6 2 BEARING, cone=2" bOr€.c.cesesccescoeosacencccosse 541-00718
7 2 BEARING, cup=3.6718 bore....ccceceecccccocss cees 541-00717
8 1 WELDMENT, YyOK€:.ecoeeoooaasns Gseesesseccseccasence 153-00188
9 1 VALVE, CusShion.iceieeeteteeeeatscecsssssscnsccnasca 563-00124
10 1 WASHER, f£lat=2"..cceeeeeeeceecassssssoancscconnnes 514-00096
11 4 BUSHING, hardened steel 1"ID x 1%0D x 1"ILG...... 542-00205
12 1 SCREW, socket set 3/8 X 3/8"LG..vecececncaannnns 512-00616
13 1 BOLT, body fit 1% X 21"LG.ceeecececcossecccacsass 482-00314
14 1 BOLT, body fit 1% X 19%"LG..ccieceecrccossncanns 482-00250
15 1 BOLT, body fit 1% x 7-5/8"LG.ccceeveccccccnnccns 482-00347
16 4 BOLT, hex head 1 X 3%"LG.tcceeeresccossacsasonan 514-00426
17 2 BOLT, hex 5/16 X 2=3/4"LG..cuecectecenccccsaaccnns 510-00638
18 4 BOLT, hex head 3/8 X 1" .ciceeeceosoncsoccasossons 510-00654
19 2 NUT, hex 5/16"..cccceee St ecseantcecasaarescacane 513-00207
20 1 NUT, YOK& 2" . cuceeescsoscesccsnsacssascacsasncanscee 481-00711
21 3 NUT, hex lock thin 1" .. iceeeeecncncessccscacons 513-00770
22 4 NUT, NY1oCK 1" .cecesnaccccascnascscoscscassncasso 513-00434
23 4 FITTING, grease-straight X.....ccccieeeeeeneconne 517-00321
24 2 FITTING, grease-90° 1/8"...iiieeectcenacsanceanna 517-00304
25 1 FITTING, grease-straight 1/8".......ccieceinnscns 517-00300
26 2 WASHER, f£lat 5/16M . cirenercccrassstsnoensencnns 514-00081
27 4 WASHER, 10CK 3/8" .. ceiteeeteecsscasscancanaccens 514-00011
28 2 WASHER, lock 5/16"..ccieievcnncssans ctesesecavenas 514-00010
29 4 ADAPTER, O08MP=08FPX .t ceetvesccssascescnsoancnns 566-00008
30 2 TEE, O8FPX-08FPX=08FPX .t teeeecevtcacocecnnssencss 566-00218
31 4 PLUG, O08MP ... cceeecsossssecsseesescscsoccnannonocsse 522-00323
32 2 ELBOW, O8BMP=04FPX~90 ...t tveecectoccoosnonocnsascs 566-00057
33 2 ADAPTER, OBMP=04FPX et eosoceoesocsasncnnncannncnss 566-00019
34 2 ELBOW, O8MP=08FPX~90.ccceeeceoarsssacssosencsncasse 566-00059
35 2 04-2WR2~04MP-04MP~17 . s e e eceovsconcasnees cecseee .o 662-01372
36 4 08-2WR2~-08MP=-08MP-24...ccccuesen ceseesceas ceesean 662-01373
37 1 PLATE, mOtor back=uUpP...ccceeececssccssscnnccnnnsa 151-00502
38 4 BOLT, hex % X 8"...iccevereeee ceetesscecaaceesee 510-00721
39 4 WASHER, 1OCK X" ..t iiceeeeoncsasssscecsconcansonss 514-00013
40 4

NUT, hex %"...cteeenes e eesvaca cteeccnsaena ceecaes

513-00210

i
t

t
!
{
1

|

Effective Date 12-16-80




REF )
CUSHION VALVE

~©&

o e —— 25 REF) ]
—_— S4REF)-




GRAPPLE ASSEMBLY
1/5 CORD BYPASS
360 NONCONTINUQUS ROTATION

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
- 1 ASSEMBLY, COMPlet@.icecceecsaccecssacsscasacessacne 154-00001
1 1 WELDMENT, head....cceeeecececscsccsenssscasannsonne 154-00115
2 1 WELDMENT, arm=oOUte@r...cceoeeeee e seeescesassacaanse 153-00215
3 1 WELDMENT, @rmM=iNnNer...cccsceceeccsasccsasscasccsscs 153-00216
4 1 WELDMENT, YOK@e:eseooooocoocnse coecscssassesssass | 153-00188
5 1 SCREW, socket set 3/8-16 X 3/8"LG.cciceccccaccans 512-00616
6 2 ASSEMBLY, hydraulic cylinder-3% x 10 x 2"........ 812-00002
7 1 CUSHION, DlOCK:ticeevesencscsoocanosnscoscannnssss 563-00124
8 1 MOTOR, hydrauliC...seeeecceossscessescsncsocnonsoses 560-00035
9 2 BEARING, cone=2" dia. bOre..icceiceieencecrscecsannns 541-00718
10 2 BEARING, cup=-3.6718 dia. bore.....vceeeeeeecccces 541-00717
11 4 BUSHING, hardened steel 1"ID x 1%0D x 1"LG....... 542-00205
12 4 BOLT, hex head 1 X 3%"LG.cccterecreocasossssnasncs 514-00426
13 1 BOLT, body fit 1% X 21" LG.vtieereercensocnssanns | 482-00314
14 1 BOLT, body fit 1% X 19%" LGi:.eiteeesencacssosace 482-00250
15 1 BOLT, body fit 1% x 7-5/8"LGeceeu.ss ceescsesssenn 482-00347
16 4 BOLT, hex head 3/8 x 1" LG....... teseccroeseacase 510-00654
17 2 BOLT, hex head 5/16 X 2=3/4" LG...ceveeecseeecsssss | 510-00638
18 1 NUT, YyOK& 2" . it iieeeecocosssonsccnsascasascscassse 481-00711
19 2 NUT, hex 5/16"...ceccccacocens eessescescoaesseans 513-00207
20 3 NUT, hex lock thin 1%-12"....cccicenvaccns e eeses 513-00770
21 4 NUT, nylock 1"...ciieeeeecceccssnncscnceconosacnssas 513-00434
22 4 WASHER, 10CK 3/8™...icieececncsncccacnnnnsncsaans 514-00011
23 2 WASHER, 10CK 5/16™...ciceeetccccecssccencecnnncnsns 514-00010
24 2 WASHER, flat 5/16M..cuiicccrenencencncacancnannane 514-00081
25 1 WASHER, flat 2" ... ceceeeecscescenacacscocncancnnsnse 514-00096
26 4 FITTING, grease %" straight...ceieiieeeeeenennnns 517-00321
27 2 PITTING, grease 90° 1/8M ..ttt eteneneneoaaanannans 517-00304
28 1 FITTING, grease 1/8" straight.......ciieeevecenes 517-00300
29 4 ADAPTER, OBMP-08FPX.. v ceecsnccoccossssnonsnsancnas 566-00008
30 -2 TEE, O8FPX-08FPX=08FPX .ttt eeacoossancsosnsocncnsca 566-00218
31 2 ELBOW, O8MP=04FPX~90 ... ccceesecsooncccancssosnnnnss 566=-00057
32 2 ADAPTER, O8BMP=04FPX..cceecceossennscanssnacsocnnans 566-00019
33 2 ELBOW, 08MP-08FPX-90...... Ceeeebtessessscessnsnnns 566-00059
34 2 04-2WR2-04MP-04MP~17....cc.. ceecssresasscsasscnas 662-01372
35 4 08-2WR2-08MP-08MP=24 ... .ccvvsevoncnen Ceeescsensancas 662-01373
36 4 PLUG, O8BMP .. cturececeronssscsossessssasoaacansanas 552-00323
37 1 PLATE, MOtOYr DACK=UP..ccceeetonrcccscescoscncosas 151-00502
38 4 BOLT, heX % X 8" .. .ieeirecsseranncsnnecacseeannns 510-00721
39 4 WASHER, lock %"....eeeieennas cesescsssascsassacan 514-00013
40 4 NUT, hex %"...iieeerceancens et etececsessssnessnnne 513-00210

Effective Date 12-16-80




—) 7 9
@ X e :Wg\.t:o,hmmm) Ly

(I W\
> /

N DETAIL B

/:..c =
O~ NN
17 Y19)2312: bR AQ

AU(REF) W/_\L_ g _w N l:l@@
2Rl
43 (ReF) % \, / ﬂr —©a3
B | e S =l )
5 .H..,H.z..rwulm.\m ey ﬁw—a
il 1IN

25(REF)
SECTION IvA




PART I

- 154-00001
154-00002
154-00003
154-00005
154-00006
154-00013
154-00017
154-00019
154-00021
154-00035
154-00037
154-00041
154-00044
154-00047
154-00049

PART II

812-00002
812-00028
812-00041
812-00046

PART III

560-00001
560-00015
560-00035

PART IV

563-00079

INDEX

GRAPPLES

154-00052
154-00053
154-00060
154-00062
154-00063
154-00071
154-00074
154-00077
154-00093
154-00097
154-00203
154-00207
154-00209
154-00213
154-00215
154-00217

CYLINDERS

812-00459
812-00468
812-00487
812-00537

MOTORS

CUSHION BLOCK




PART I

GRAPPLES




